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          STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL STATUS 

 Note 
  31.12.2025       31.12.2024 

Assets    

Tangible assets 12 5,127,369 5,654,571 

Intangible assets 13 20,666 71,265 

Tangible fixed assets under construction 12 14,240 14,240 

Total Non-current Assets  5,162,275 5,740,076 

Inventories 14 8,760,095 7,054,722 

Trade receivables and other receivables 15 7,450,342 7,249,133 

Prepayments  15 43,146 43,565 

Cash and cash equivalents 16 417,998 961,128 

Total Current Assets  16,671,581 15,308,548 

Total Assets  21,833,856 21,048,624 

Equity    

Share capital subscribed 17 2,284,360 2,284,360 

Other items of equity  (183,074) (205,483) 

Revaluation reserve 17 1,815,644 1,955,698 

Legal reserve 17 456,661 456,661 

Other reserves 17 4,080,948 4,080,948 

Retained earnings  2,569,048 2,300,673 

Year result  17 32,543 128,322 

Total Equity  11,056,130 11,001,179 

Payables    

Long Term Payables    

Payables regarding the deferred income tax 19 183,074 205,483 

Debts regarding loans - credit  742,857 1,711,962 

Total Long Term Payables  925,931 1,917,445 

Current Payables    

Trade payables and other payables 19 9,608,580 7,726,640 

Provisions for employee benefits 20 243,215 403,360 

Total Current Payables  9,851,795 8,130,000 

Total Payables  10,777,726 10,047,445 

Total Equity and Payables  21,833,856 21,048,624 

 

The separate financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors at the meeting 

of  12.03.2026 and signed on behalf of it by: 

                            

         Representative of the President of the Board of Directors,           Chief Economic Office, 

          Eng. HAMIDI HAISSAM                                                                  Ec. Mihai Elena

The notes from 1 to 23 are integral part of the financial statements 
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   STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER ITEMS OF THE GLOBAL RESULT 

  

The separate financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors at the meeting of 12.03.2026 

and signed on behalf of it by: 

     

 Representative of the President of the Board of Directors,                  Chief Economic Office, 

      Eng. HAMIDI HAISSAM                                                                 Ec. Mihai Elena 

Continuos activities Note     31.12.2025      31.12.2024  

Incomes  5 26,966,957 32,515,092 

Revenue from costs of product stocks and production in 

progress   
6 413,679 (491,219) 

Other incomes 6 97,167 66,796 

Total Operational incomes 6 27,477,803 32,090,669 

Expenses with raw materials and consumables  7 5,403,702 7,402,237 

Expenses with merchandise 7 47,667 53,540 

Expenses with facilities  7 1,555,243 1,491,869 

Expenses with salaries, social securities and other 

benefits 
8 16,130,408 16,192,623 

Expenses with amortization  12,13 623,426 632,879 

Adjustments current asset  - 2,411 

       - Expenses  - 2,411 

       - Incomes  - - 

Adjustments for provisions 20 (160,145) (186,454) 

       - Expenses        211,460       357,996 

       - Incomes        371,605       544,450 

 Other expenses 7 3,534,714 5,896,461 

 Total Operational expenses 7 27,135,015 31,485,566 

 Operational  activities result  342,788 605,103 

 Financial incomes 10 188,813 35,578 

 Financial expenses 10 484,183 489,350 

 Financial result   (295,370) (453,772) 

 Result before taxation  47,418 151,331 

 Expense with the income tax  14,875 23,009 

 Result continuous activities  32,543 128,322 

 Other items of the global result                                               22,409         22,428 

  - Deferred income tax recognized in equity account, for the 

surplus realized from the revaluation reserve to the extent 

amortized using the asset transferred to retained earnings 

 22,409 22,428 

Total global result related to the term       54,952        150,750 

Attributable profit/loss 18  32,543 128,322 

Result per basic action 18 0.13 0.53 

Result per diluted action 18 0.13 0.53 

    

The notes from 1 to 23 are integral part of the financial statements 
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 December 2025 

 

 Share 

capital 

called up 

and paid up 

Other 

equity items 

Revaluation 

reserves 

Legal 

reserves 

Other 

reserves 

Financial 

year result 

Carried 

forward 

result 

Total euity  

Balance as at 01 January 2025 2,284,360  (205,483)    1,955,698   456,661 4,080,948 128,322 2,300,673 11,001,179 

Net result of the period - - - - - 32,543 - 32,543 

Net result transfer of the term in the 

carried forward result – year 2024 
- - - - - (128,322) 128,322 - 

Other items of global result         

Surplus from revaluation reserves of tangible 

assets, amortized measure of the use asset 

transferred to retained earnings 

- - (140,054) - - - 140,054 - 

Deferred income tax recognized in equity 

account, for the surplus realized from the 

revaluation reserve to the extent amortized 

using the asset transferred to retained earnings 

- 22,409 - - - - - 22,409 

Total items of global result - 22,409 (140,054)   - - - 140,054 22,409 

Total global result related to term - 22,409 (140,054) - - (95,779) 268,376 54,952 

Transactions with the shareholders, 

directly recognized in equity         

Dividends to pay related to 2024 year - - - - - - - - 

Total transactions with the shareholders, 

directly recognized in equity - - - - - - - - 

Balance as at 31 December 2025 2,284,360   (183,074) 1,815,644 456,661 4,080,948 32,543 2,569,049 11,056,131 

                    

                Representative of the President of the Board of Directors,                                                                                                      Chief Economic Office, 

                     Eng. HAMIDI HAISSAM                                                                                                                                                           Ec. Mihai Elena 

 

 

The notes from 1 to 23 are integral part of the financial statements   
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STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 December 2024 

 

 Share 

capital 

called up 

and paid up 

Other 

equity items 

Revaluation 

reserves 

Legal 

reserves 

Other 

reserves 

Financial 

year result 

Carried 

forward 

result 

Total euity  

Balance as at 01 January 2024 2,284,360  (227,911)    2,095,873   456,661 4,080,948 1,609,067 551,430 10,850,428 

Net result of the period - - - - - 128,322 - 128,322 

Net result transfer of the term in the 

carried forward result – year 2023 
- - - - - (1,609,067) 1,609,067 - 

Other items of global result         

Surplus from revaluation reserves of tangible 

assets, amortized measure of the use asset 

transferred to retained earnings 

- - (140,175) - - - 140,175 - 

Deferred income tax recognized in equity 

account, for the surplus realized from the 

revaluation reserve to the extent amortized 

using the asset transferred to retained earnings 

- 22,428 - - - - - 22,428 

Total items of global result - 22,428 (140,175)   - - - 140,175 22,428 

Total global result related to term - 22,428 (140,175) - - (1,480,745) 1,749,242 150,750 

Transactions with the shareholders, 

directly recognized in equity         

Dividends to pay related to 2023 year - - - - - - - - 

Total transactions with the shareholders, 

directly recognized in equity - - - - - - - - 

Balance as at 31 December 2024 2,284,360   (205,483) 1,955,698 456,661 4,080,948 128,322 2,300,672 11,001,178 

                    

                Representative of the President of the Board of Directors,                                                                                                      Chief Economic Office, 

                     Eng. HAMIDI HAISSAM                                                                                                                                                           Ec. Mihai Elena 

 

 

The notes from 1 to 23 are integral part of the financial statements   
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           TREASURY FLOW STATEMENT 

 Treasury flows by operating activities 

               

31.12.2025 

               

31.12.2024 
 

 

Cash receipts from the clients, by the sale of 

assets, services and merchandise 
25,837,414 29,261,541  

 Cashed interests 775 812  

 Payments to suppliers  (10,129,311) (15,133,005)  

 Payments to employees (9,828,079) (9,093,191)  

 

Payments to the state budget and the social 

security budget 
(5,214,596) (4,891,708)  

 Other operating transactions (836,285) 195,657  

             - Cash 6,152,926 1,799,085  

             - Payments (6,989,211) (1,603,428)  

 Cash generated by operating activities (170,082) 340,106  

 Paid up interests (313,255) (312,385)  

 Paid up income tax (6,360) (50,518)  

 Net cash by operating activities                            (489,697) (22,797)  

     

 Treasury flows by investment activities    

 Payments for the procurement of shares - -  

 Payments for the procurement of tangible assets (53,433) (586,883)  

 Cashments by the sale of tangible assets - -  

 Received dividends - -  

 Net cash by investment activities    (53,433) (586,883)  

     

 Treasury flows by financing activities    

 Cashments by the issue of capital  - -  

 Cashments of cash by credits - -  

 Cash repayment of the loaned amounts - -  

 Paid up dividends - -  

 

Currency exchange rate variation effect on credits 

and payables 
- -  

 Net cash by financing activities    - -  

     

 Net cash and cash equivalent increase/decrease  (543,130) (609,680)  

 

Cash and cash equivalent at the beginning of 

period 01 January 
961,128 1,570,808  

 

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of period 

31 December 
417,998 961,128  

 

The separate financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors at the meeting of 

12.03.2026 and signed on behalf of it by: 

 

           Representative of the President of the Board of Directors,           Chief Economic Office, 

              Eng. HAMIDI HAISSAM                                                               Ec. Mihai Elena 

       The notes from 1 to 23 are integral part of the financial statements 
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTE 1. Reporting entity 

S.C. Conted S .A. is a public limited liability company, with Romanian legal personality, 

established on indefinite term, organized and operating according to the status and based on the 

Limited liability company law no. 31/1990, as well as by the Law regarding the capital market no. 

297/2004 and of Law no. 24/2017 on issuers of financial instruments and market operations. The 

company changed by reorganization, subject to Law 15/1990, from a republican industrial business. 

The company has its registered office in Dorohoi, 1st December Street No. 8, Botosani county, 

Romania, zip code 715200, phone 0231610067, website www.conted.ro, Tax Identification Number 

RO 622445, Trade Register Office number: J1991000107079. 

S.C. CONTED S.A. Dorohoi is a manufacturer of high quality footwear, with a longer period 

than 60 years in the field of textiles wear, as well as in the export manufacture.  

The company had an ascending evolution, expanding its outlet, by agreements with foreign 

companies. The CONTED S.A. Dorohoi company is specialized in the manufacture of textiles wear 

for men, women and children, i.e.: man suits, man coats, man trousers, man overcoats, woman 

overcoats, woman skirts, woman trousers, woman jackets, woman suits, military uniforms, child 

jackets and child overcoats. The Company mainly manufactures textiles wear under the lohn (CM – 

cut and make) system, but it can manufacture textiles wear by its own fabrics (imported from France, 

Italy, Spain, Turkey, etc.) and auxiliary, on the client’s wish (CMT – cut-make-trim). The company 

has development possibilities of the models. 

 The Company mainly works under lohn system, with clients that expose their merchandise in 

the European community. At the same time, the Company does not neglect the new cooperation 

proposals, wherefore the tests or prototypes are made, accepting orders with smaller quantities for the 

market research.   

In the production structure, a percentage of about 64% represent the jackets, 21% pants and 

15% coats, jackets and other products. In total income, (turnover) the jackets represent about 55%, 

the trousers represent about 23%, the coats 10%, costumes 3%, jackets 2%, nouvelles 4% and various 

services 3%.  

         The products made by S.C. CONTED S.A. are both intended to the internal market and to 

external market. The export production represents 97% in 2025 of the total of issued production. 

The share capital of the company is 2,284,360.06 lei, fully subscribed and paid up, divided in 

239,702 nominal shares amounting 9.53 lei/share. The shares of the company are ordinary, nominal, 

un-substantiated, stressed by registration in the account, their record being maintained, according to 

law, by the Central Depository S.A. Bucharest. The shares are equal as value and grant equal rights 

to the shareholders for each share. The securities of the Company (shares) are registered and 

transacted on the standard category of shares of the Exchange Stock of Bucharest. 

The main activity of S.C. CONTED S.A., according to the act of establishment, is the 

manufacture of other garments (excluding underwear) NACE code 1413. The company doesn’t own 

debentures, callable shares or other envelopes. 

S.C CONTED S.A. is administered by a Board of Directors composed of 3 members, elected 

and appointed by the General Meeting of Shareholders from 28.11.2022 for a term of 4 years from 

28.11.2022 to 28.11.2026. 

  At the level of the Board of Directors a president was elected. The president of the Board of 

Directors is not a General Manager and nor the other members of the Board of Directors have 

executive positions within the company. The elected administrators are non-executive.  
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTE 1. Reporting entity (continuare) 

  The Board of Directors elected in the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of 28.11.2022 

has the following composition: 

 

      Surname and first name      Position within Board of Directors 
      1.    S.C. LAGARDE Paris France     Administrator - President  

      2.    El Turk Ezzedine                         Administrator - Member  

      3.    El Turk Ana Maria                       Administrator - Member 

The administrators of S.C. CONTED S.A. must answer the requirements provided by the 

regulations incident to the operation of company as public limited liability company and exercise 

their commission by the accomplishment of liabilities imposed by Art. 144 of Law 31, republished, 

as further amended and completed: 

▪ the prudence and diligence liability – imposes the administrators the liability of acting 

prudently and diligently (as professional). The reference to a “good administrator” is 

conceived as an objective assessment criterion. The prudence and diligence liability includes 

the liability of acting based upon adequate information; 

▪ The business judgment rule – introduces the business judgment rule, as a counter-ponder to 

the prudence and diligence liability: according to this rule, the administrators who make 

business decisions, by the just belief that they act informed and for the company, and they 

cannot be made liable for the damages further registered by the company, as consequence to 

the relevant decisions; 

▪ the loyalty liability to the company – imposes the administrators a loyalty liability towards the 

company: once appointed, the administrators must act for the priority benefit of the company, 

not as representatives of shareholders or of persons outside the company; 

▪ The liability of not disclosing the business secrets of the company – prohibits the 

administrators to disclose the confidential information and the business secrets of the company 

to third parties. This logically comes on the completion of their loyalty liability towards the 

company. 

According to IAS 10.7, the Financial statements were approved by the Management Board on the 

meeting of 12.03.2026. 

 

NOTE 2. Basis of preparation 
a. Statement of conformity  

The financial statements include the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or 
loss and other items of the global result, the statement of changes of equity, the treasury flow statement 
and explanatory notes. 

The financial statements were prepared in accordance with: 

• Order 881 of 25 June 2012, regarding the application by the trading companies whereof 

securities are allowed to transaction on a regulated market of the International Financial 

Reporting Standards. 

• The International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) adopted by the European Union. 

• Law 82 of 24 December 1991 of accountancy;  

• Order 2844 of 12 December 2016 for the approval of Accounting regulations according to the 

International Financial Reporting Standards; 

The transition date to International Financial Reporting Standards has been January 1st 2012. 
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTE 2. Basis of preparation (continuation) 

b. Basis of evaluation 

 The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost, with the exception 

of buildings, landscaping (special constructions belonging to the land) and lands that are valued at 

fair value.  

          The accounting policies have been consequently applied to all the periods shown by these 

financial statements, respectively on the conclusion of statements of financial positions as of 

December 31st, 2025 and December 31st, 2024.  

 These financial statements have been concluded based on the continuance of activity principle, 

which supposes that the company normally continues its operation, without entering under liquidation 

state or significant decrease of activity.  

c. Functional currency and description currency 

 Financial statements are described in lei, this being also the functional currency of the 

Company. All the financial information is described in lei, rounded, without decimals. 

d. Foreign currency  

The transactions of the Company in a foreign currency are registered at the exchange rates 

communicated by the National Bank of Romania for the date of transactions. The balances in foreign 

currency are exchanged into lei on the exchange rates communicated by NBR on 31 December 2025. 

The gains and losses resulted by the discount of transactions in a foreign currency and by the 

exchange of assets and currency liabilities expressed in a foreign currency are recognized in the profit 

and loss account, within the financial result. 

The assets and non-monetary liabilities that are evaluated on the historical cost in foreign 

currency are registered in lei at the exchange rate on the transaction date. The assets and non-monetary 

liabilities expressed in the foreign currency that are evaluated on the real value are registered in lei, 

at the exchange rate of the date when the real value was established. The differences of exchange are 

described in the profit or loss account. The exchange rates of the main foreign currencies are as 

follows: 

CURRENCY 
Exchange rate 

31 December 2025 

Exchange rate 
31 December 2024 

EUR 5.0985 4.9741 

USD 4.3417 4.7768 

 

e. Use of estimates and professional arguments 

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with IFRS adopted by the European 

Union supposes from the management, the use of estimates and hypotheses that affect the application 

of accounting policies, as well as the reported value of assets, liabilities, incomes and expenses. 

The estimates and their related judgments rely on historical data and other factors considered 

eloquent under the given circumstances, and the result of these factors forms the basis of judgments 

used for the establishment of the carrying amount of assets and liabilities, wherefore there are no 

other available evaluation sources. The effective results may be different than the estimated values.  

The estimates and judgments are periodically reviewed. The revisions of accounting estimates 

are recognized during the period when the estimate is reviewed, if the revision only affects that period 

or during the current period and further periods, if the revision both affects the current period and the 

further periods. The effect of change related to the current period is recognized as income or expense 

during the current period. If any, the effect on the further periods is recognized as income or expense 

during those further periods.  
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTE 2. Basis of preparation (continuation) 

The company management considers that the possible differences towards these estimates will 

not have a significant influence over the financial statements in the near future. 

The estimates and hypotheses are especially used for depreciation adjustments of fixed assets, 

the estimate of the useful life time of a depreciable asset, for the depreciation adjustment of 

receivables, for the provisions, for the recognition of assets regarding deferred tax. 

In accordance with IAS 36, both the intangible assets and the tangible assets are analyzed 

in order to identify whether they have depreciation indexes at the balance sheet date.  

If the net carrying amount of an asset is higher than its recoverable amount, a depreciation loss 

is recognized for the decrease of net carrying amount of the relevant asset at the level of recoverable 

amount. If the reasons of recognition of depreciation loss disappear during the following periods, the 

net carrying amount of asset is adjusted up to the level of net carrying amount, which would have 

been established if no depreciation loss was recognized.  

The evaluation for depreciation of receivables is separately issued and relies on the best estimate 

of the management regarding the current amount of cash flows that are foreseen to be received. The 

company reviews its trade receivables and other kind of receivables at every date of the financial 

position, to evaluate if it must register amount depreciation in the profit and loss account.  

Especially the professional reasoning of the management is necessary for the estimate of 

amount and for the coordination of treasury flows regarding several factors, and the real results may 

be different, leading to further changes of adjustments.  

The assets regarding deferred tax are recognized for fiscal losses, provided that it is possible 

that a taxable profit shall be, wherefrom the losses are covered. The application of professional 

reasoning for the establishment of the value of assets regarding deferred tax, which may be 

recognized, based on the probability with respect to the period and level of the further taxable profit, 

as well as the future strategies of tax planning. 

The company management estimates at the end reporting period the amount of leave not taken 

by company employees. 

f. Related parties 

 A person or a close relative of the relevant person is considered related to a Company, if that 

person: 

•  It holds the control or the joint control over the Company; 

•  It has a significant influence over the Company; or 

•  It is a member of the personnel – key management 

The key management personnel represents those persons who have the authority and responsibility 

of directly or indirectly planning, managing and controlling the activities of the Company, including 

any manager (executive or not) of entity. The transactions with the key personnel include exclusively 

the salary benefits granted to them, as described. 

An entity is related to the Company if it meets either of the following conditions: 

• The entity and the Company are members of the same group (which means that each parent 

company, subsidiary and subsidiary of the same group is related to the others); 

• An entity is related entity or joint venture of the other entity (or related entity or joint venture 

of a member of the group whereto the other entity takes part); 

•   Both entities are joint ventures of the same third party; 

• The entity is a plan of post-hiring benefits for the employees of reporting entity or of an 

entity related to the reporting entity. Provided that even the reporting entity represents itself 

such a plan, the sponsor employers are also related to the reporting entity;  
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTE 2. Basis of preparation (continuation) 

• The entity is controlled or jointly controlled by a related person; 

• A related person who holds the control significantly influences the entity or is a member of 

the  management key personnel of entity (or of the parent company of the entity). 

The Company does not develop transactions with the above mentioned entities.  

g. Reporting by segments 

A segment is a distinct part of the Company, which supplies certain products or services (business 

segment) or supplies products and services in a certain geographic environment (geographic segment) 

and which is subjected to different risks and benefits than of the other segments. From the point of 

view of the business segments, the Company does not identify distinct parts from the point of view 

of risks and related benefits. 

Business segment 

-  manufacture of other garments (except for the underwear) 

 

           2025 

Outlet  Quantity  Value 

- external France     148,854 24,906,297 

 Italy 134 35,437 

 England 865 513,883 

                 Total external 149,853 25,455,617 

- internal  4,225  701,775 

                 Total internal 4,225 701,775 

                       TOTAL 154,078  26,157,392 

 

           2024 

Outlet  Quantity  Value 

- external France     161,233 26,163,457 

 Spain 7,055 4,504,111 

 USA 1,150 247,563 

                 Total external 169,438 30,915,131 

- internal  6,063  939,770 

                 Total internal 6,063 939,770 

                       TOTAL 175,501  31,854,901 

 

             By the described statement, it is ascertained that the French market holds the highest rate of the 

total volume of exports, of 25,455,617, (2024: 30,915,131) amounting 24,906,297 (2024: 26,163,457) 

at a rate of  98%, (2024: 85%).  

  The coats and trousers represent approximate 84%, (2024: 89%) of the total volume of delivered 

products.  

 In the 2025 year, from the total of sales, of 26,966,957, (2024: 32,515,092), the amount of 

26,157,392 (2024: 31,854,901) represents the direct sales of products.  

 The internal markets represents 3%, (2024: 3%) of the total sales of 26,157,392 (2024: 

31,854,901).  
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTE 2. Basis of preparation (continuation) 

 The external markets represents 97%, (2024: 97%) of the total sales of 26,157,392 (2024: 

31,854,901), and the largest share on the foreign market is held by the coats product in percentage of 

45%, (2024: 44%) of the total delivered products.  

With respect to the direct sales of products on the external market, amounting 25,455,617, 

(2024: 30,915,131), the amount of 5,577,270, (2024: 7,231,340) represents the sales to the main 

external client, at the rate of 22%, (2024: 23%), and the following customers on the foreign market 

registered: a percentage of 20%, (2024: 15%), sales amounting to 4,998,682 (2024: 4,504,112), 

respectively 19%, (2024: 14%), sales amounting to 4,910,758, (2024: 4,451,614).  
 The results by segments are the results reported to the Management Board and to the General 

Manager and include both the directly assigned items to a segment and those assigned by reasonable 

assignment bases. The non-assigned items include debts, assets and debts for the profit interest, cash 

and cash equivalents.  

 The assets shown for the activity segment especially include tangible assets and intangible 

assets, inventories and receivables, mainly excluding cash and current accounts at the banks.    

         The shown debts include the operational debts, excluding the delayed profit interest. All the 

assets of the Company are situated in Romania. The activity of the Company develops in Romania. 

The Company has a reporting segment - Manufacture of other clothing items (excluding the 

undergarments) 

          31.12.2025        31.12.2024        

Sales 26,966,957 32,515,092 

Other incomes  510,846 (424,423) 

Total operating incomes 27,477,803 32,090,669 

Amortization 623,426 632,879 

Operational expense, other than the amortization 26,511,589 30,852,687 

Operational result  342,788 605,103 

Profit/loss financial  (295,370) (453,772) 

Net profit/loss before taxation 47,418 151,331 

Expense with the income tax 14,875 23,009 

Net profit/loss 32,543 128,322 

Assets  21,833,856 21,048,624 

Debts           10,534,511            9,644,085 

 

The non-assigned assets include - -  

Cash and cash equivalents - -  

The non-assigned debts include 183,074 205,483  

Deferred profit interest  183,074  205,483  
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTE 2. Basis of preparation (continuation) 

h. The initial application of new and revised standards  

The following amendments brought to the existing standards and interpretations issued by the 

International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) and adopted by the European Union are 

enforceable for the current period:  

• Amendments to IAS 21 ,,Effects of changes in foreign exchange rates’’ (issued on 

August 15, 2023, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2025) 

i. Standards and interpretations issued by the IASB but not adopted by the EU 

  Currently, the IFRS adopted by the EU do not shoe significant differences compared to the 

regulations adopted by the International Accountancy Standards Board (IASB) except the following 

standards, amendments brought to the existing standards and interpretations, that have not been 

approved by the EU on the date of the financial statements publishing (the entry into force dates 

mentioned below are entirely for the IFRS).  

• Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - ,,Amendments to the Classification and 

Valuation of Financial Instruments” (issued on 30 May 2024, effective for annual 

periods beginning on or after 1 January 2026) 

• Annual Improvements Volume 11 (issued July 18, 2024, effective for annual periods 

beginning on or after January 1, 2026) 

• Amendments to IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 - ,,Contracts that refer to nature-dependent 

electricity” (issued on 18 December 2024, effective for annual periods beginning on or 

after 1 January 2026) 

• IFRS 18 ,,Presentation and Disclosure of Information in Financial Statements” 

(issued on 9 April 2024, effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027) 

• Amendments to IFRS 19 ,,Non-Publicly Owned Subsidiaries: Disclosures” (issued 

on 21 August 2025, effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027) 

• Amendments to IAS 21 ,,The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates – 

Translation into a Hyperinflationary Presentation Currency” (issued on 13 August 

2025, effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2027) 

 

The company estimates that the adoption of these standards, the amendments to the existing 

standards and the interpretations won’t have a significant impact on the financial statements in the 

initial period of the adoption.  

 

NOTA 3. Significant accounting policies 

According to the International Accountancy Standard 8 “Accounting policies, changes of the 

accounting estimates and errors”, the accounting policies describe the specific principles, bases, 

agreements, rules and practices, applied by this company for the preparation and description of 

financial statements.  

  The company selected and consequently applies the accounting policies for the transactions, 

other events and similar conditions, unless a standard or an interpretation provides or specifically 

allows the classification of items wherefore the application of different accounting policies could be 

appropriate. If a standard or an interpretation provides or allows such a classification, an appropriate 

accounting policy must be selected and applied to each category, consequently.  

 

 

 



S.C. CONTED S.A. 

Separate financial statements of 31 December 2025 according to IFRS 

(All amounts are expressed in LEI unless otherwise stated)                                            

 

16 
 

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTA 3. Significant accounting policies (continuation) 

The Company only changes an accounting policy if the change: 
a. is imposed by a standard or an interpretation; or 
b. has as result the financial statements that provide reliable and more relevant information 

regarding the effects of transactions, of other events or conditions on the financial position, 
financial performance or the treasury flows of the entity. 

 We present a summary of the significant accounting policies that have been consequently 
applied to all the periods shown by the financial statements: 

a. Intangible assets, Tangible assets and real estate investments 

a.1. Intangible assets  

Initial evaluation   

The Company chose to be evaluated on the procurement cost, according to IAS 38 “Intangible 

assets’’. 

Evaluation after the initial recognition 

         The Company chose as accounting policy for the evaluation of intangible assets after the initial 

recognition, the cost based model. 

    The Company opted to use the linear amortization method for the amortization of intangible 

assets. The intangible assets registered by the Company include informatics programs, licenses and 

different softwares and accounted in the accounts 205 ”Transfers, patents and procured licenses” and 

account 208 ”Other intangible assets ”. These are shown at their historical cost, less the amortization 

and the possible value adjustments. No value adjustments were registered for the mentioned periods. 

The Company does not hold intangible assets internally generated or acquired by a 

governmental subsidy and neither holds intangible assets with indefinite useful life terms. 

 The Company does not hold assets classified as held for sale or included in a group intended to 

transfer, classified as held for sale, in accordance with IFRS 5. They are linearly amortized during 3 

years. For the establishment whether an intangible asset evaluated on the cost is depreciated, the 

company applies IAS 36.   

         A depreciation loss must be immediately recognized in the profit or loss. For the purpose of 

description in the profit and loss account, the gains or losses that occur with the ceasing of use or the 

output of an intangible asset, is established as difference between the incomes generated by the output  

of asset and its non-amortized amount, including the expenses for its de-registration, and must be 

described as net amount in the profit and loss account, according to IAS 38.  

         The further expenses regarding intangible assets are only capitalized when they increase the 

further economic benefits generated by the asset they refer to. The expenses that don’t meet these 

criteria are recognized as expenses on their occurrence.  

a.2. Tangible assets  

 Initial evaluation  

The tangible assets are initially recognized on the procurement cost and are described on the 

net amounts of accumulated amortization and the loss by the accumulated depreciation. An item of 

tangible assets that meets the recognition conditions as asset must be evaluated at its cost.  

Elements cost 

The cost of a tangible asset is made of: 

a. its purchase price, including the import customs fees and the non-recoverable purchase fees, 

after the deduction of trade discounts and rebates;  

b. any costs that may be directly assigned to the bringing of asset to the place and state 

necessary for its operation;  
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTA 3. Significant accounting policies (continuation) 

c. the initial estimate of the dismantling and removal costs of the restoration item of the place 

where it is located, a liability borne by the entity on the acquirement of investment. 

For the accountancy of these costs, the provisions of IAS 37 “Provisions, contingent liabilities and 

contingent assets” are applied. 

Evaluation after the initial recognition   

After recognition as an asset, a tangible assets item, plant and equipment is carried at its cost 

less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses. After recognition as an 

asset, a tangible asset item whereof just value may be reliably evaluated must be accounted at a 

revaluated amount, this being it’s just amount, on the revaluation date less any accumulated 

amortization and any accumulated impairment loss for property, class „construction group” and „real 

estate investments” and carried at cost less depreciation and accumulated impairment adjustments for 

other groups of assets. 

The revaluations must be made sufficiently regular to make sure that the accounting amount is 

not significantly different than the one that would have been established by the use of just amount at 

the end of reporting period. The rate of evaluations depends on the changes of just amount of 

revaluated tangible assets. Provided that the just amount of an asset is significantly different than the 

accounting amount, a new revaluation is required.  

When a tangible asset item is revaluated, any amortization cumulated on the revaluation date is 

considered by the company as follows: it is re-treated proportionally to the change of gross accounting 

amount of assets, so that the accounting amount of asset, after the revaluation, to be equal to its 

revaluated amount.   

Consequently, the rate of revaluations depends on the changes of the just amount of tangible 

assets. Provided that the just amount of a revaluated item of tangible assets on the balance sheet date 

is significantly different than its accounting amount, a new revaluation is necessary. 

Provided that the just amounts are volatile, i.e. the lands and buildings, the frequent revaluations 

may be necessary. Provided that the just amounts are stable for a long term, i.e. the installations and 

machineries, the evaluations may be necessary less often. IAS 16 suggests that the annual revaluations 

may be necessary if there are significant and volatile changes of amounts. 

If a tangible asset item is revaluated, then the entire category of tangible assets whereby that 

item takes part, must be revaluated. The residual amount of asset and the useful life time of asset are 

reviewed at least at the end of financial period. 

The Company performs the reclassification of tangible assets as real estate investments, when 

a land or a building (or both) under the patrimony of Company, meet the following conditions: 

• They are rather used for incomes by rents than for incomes by the current operating 

activity; 

• Although partially rented, the un-rented part being used for the current operating 

activity, the two parts could not be distinctly sold by the Company; 

• An insignificant part is held to be used for the production or supply of assets or services 

or for the administrative purpose. 

The amortization of an asset begins when it is available to use, i.e. when it is on the place and 

state necessary to be able to operate as the management wants. 

The amortization of an assets ceases on the first date between the date when the asset is 

classified as held for sale (or included in a group intended to transfer, which is classified as held for 

the sale), in accordance with IFRS 5 and the date when the asset is to be recognized.  

Consequently, the amortization does not cease when the asset is not used or is decommissioned, 

unless it is fully amortized.  



S.C. CONTED S.A. 

Separate financial statements of 31 December 2025 according to IFRS 

(All amounts are expressed in LEI unless otherwise stated)                                            

 

18 
 

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTA 3. Significant accounting policies (continuation) 

The lands and buildings are separable assets and are distinctly accounted, even when they are 

acquired together. The land is not amortized. The plot presented in the financial statements has been 

revised on 31.12.2013, according to International Valuation Standards, by Mr. Laţcu Nicolae expert 

appraiser, qualified professional ANEVAR member. 

If the cost of the land includes decommissioning, removal, restoration costs, these costs are 

amortized during the period when the benefits are obtained, as consequence to these costs. 

         The amortization method used reflects the foreseen rate of consumption of the further economic 

benefits of asset by the unit. S.C. Conted S.A. opted to use the linear amortization method for the 

systematic assignment of the amount of assets during their life term. The residual amount, the life 

time and the amortization method are reviewed on the date of financial statements. 

The foreseen periods by the main groups of tangible assets are as follows: 

Asset                       Years 

Buildings (constructions)              40 - 60 

Technical equipment and machinery                     8 - 12 

Measurement, control and adjustment machinery and equipment          2 -   4 

Transport facilities                                                                     4 -   6                                      

Furniture, office machinery, protection equipments, human 

and material assets                                                        
9 - 15 

 

Depreciation policy applied by the company 

In accordance with IAS 36, both the intangible assets and the tangible assets are investigated 

in order to identify whether they have depreciation traces on the balance sheet date. For the intangible 

assets with an indefinite life term, the depreciation test is annually issued, even if it is no depreciation 

index. 

If the net accounting amount of an asset is higher than its recoverable amount, a depreciation 

loss is recognized to lower the net accounting amount of the relevant asset to the level of recoverable 

amount. If the reasons of depreciation loss recognition disappear during the further periods, the net 

accounting amount of asset is adjusted until the level of net accounting amount, which would have 

been established unless no depreciation loss was recognized. The difference is described as other 

operating incomes.  

 The accounting amount of a tangible asset item is de-recognized on transfer or when no further 

benefits are foreseen by its use or transfer. The revaluation surplus included in equity, corresponding 

to a tangible asset item is directly transferred into the carried forward result, when the asset is de-

recognized, on transfer or cassation. 

The gain or loss resulting by the de-recognition of a tangible asset item must be included in the 

profit or loss when the item is de-recognized. If the items of tangible assets, which have been held 

for rental to the others, are repeatedly sold, these assets are to be transferred into inventories at the 

accounting amount on the date when they cease to be rented and are held for sale. The cashments by 

the sale of these assets are recognized as incomes, in accordance with IAS 18 ,,Incomes”. 

a.3. Real estate investments  

Initial evaluation  

The evaluation of real estate investment on initial recognition is made on cost according to IAS 

40 “Real estate investments”. The cost of a real estate investment is made of the purchase price plus 

any directly assignable expenses (professional honorariums for legal services, the fees for the transfer 

of the right of property, etc.). 
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NOTA 3. Significant accounting policies (continuation)  

A real estate investment is held to obtain incomes by rents or for the increase of the amount of 

share capital or both. Consequently, a real estate investment generates treasury flows, which are in a 

great extent independent of other assets held by an entity. 

Evaluation after recognition  

The accounting policy of the Company, regarding further evaluation of real estate investments 

relies on the evaluation model on its just amount.  

b. Inventories 

In accordance with  IAS 2 “Inventories”, these are assets: 
•     held for resale during the normal development of activity 
• during production for such a sale or  
• as materials and other consumables that are to be used in the production process or 

for the provision of services. 

The inventories are described on the lowest amount between cost and the net issuable amount. 

The cost of stocks relies on the first in – first out principle. The costs of end products and semi-

manufactured products include materials, direct labor, other direct costs, regime expenses and the 

general administration expenses, related to production (based on the exploitation activity). 

The net issuable amount is estimated based on the sale price, related to normal activity, less the 

estimated costs for the finalization and sale. For the damaged inventories or the inventories with a 

slow motion, the adjustments are established based on the management estimates. 

The establishment and restoration of adjustments for the depreciation of costs are made on the 

profit and loss account. The company uses for the establishment of cost on the outflow to materials 

supplied according to IAS 2, the first in, first out (FIFO) method. The average cost method is used 

for the finished goods. 

c. Receivables and other similar assets 

Except for the derivative financial instruments, which are recognized on the just amount and of 

the items expressed by a foreign currency, which are translated on the closure exchange rate, the 

receivables and other similar assets are described on the amortized cost. The receivables and trade 

payables reflect the relations of business to other businesses regarding the supply and outlet of assets 

and services. The receivables related to the state budget may also be registered in the accountancy. 

The evaluation on balance sheet of the receivables and payables expressed in foreign currency 

and of those with discount in lei, depending on the rate of exchange of a foreign currency is made on 

the currency rate of exchange communicated by the National Bank of Romania, valid on the 

conclusion date of financial year. 

The receivables related to it's own personnel result by advances granted to them, on account of 

salaries and by other receivables. The following take part to this category: un-justified treasury 

advances, salaries, un-due premiums or additions, due equivalent value of the labor equipment (part 

quote), amount of due rents, amount of imputations for due material damages, amends and penalties. 

The trade receivables reflect the rights of business to other natural or legal entities, established 

by the sales of assets, performance of works and service provisions, wherefore it must receive a value 

equivalent or a counter-provision. 

The trade receivables that the trading company registers result by the services provided by it in 

its reports with third parties, according to the object of activity. Occasionally, the trading company 

may invoice to third parties certain assets that don’t have any other usefulness within the trading 

company or may calculate penalties due to third parties. 

When foreseen that a receivable will not be fully cashed, adjustments for depreciation are registered 

in the accountancy, at the level of the amount that cannot be recovered anymore.  
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NOTA 3. Significant accounting policies (continuation)  

The de-registration of receivables takes place consequently to their cashment or transfer to a 

third party. The current receivables may also be decreased from the record, by mutual compensation 

of receivables and payables between the third parties, observing the legal provisions. 

The decrease from the record of receivables whereof cashment terms are foreseen is made after 

the company obtains documents that certify that all the legal proceedings for their recovery were 

made. The de-registered receivables are registered in the order and record account outside the balance 

sheet and are further observed. 

d.  Cash and cash equivalent 

  The bank accounts include: amounts to cash, like cheques and trade effects submitted to the 

banks, lei and foreign currency liquid assets, cheques of the entity, short term bank credits, as well as 

the interests corresponding to liquid assets and credits granted by banks in the current accounts. 

The payable and cashable interest, related to the financial year in progress, are registered at 

financial expense or financial income, as the case may be. The accountancy of liquid assets on the 

banks/cash office and of their movement, consequently to issued cashments and payments are 

separately registered, in lei and foreign currency.   

The operations regarding cashments and payments in foreign currency are registered in the 

accountancy at the currency exchange rate, communicated by the National Bank of Romania, on the 

date of operation. 

The foreign currency sale-purchase operations, including those within the contracts with 

discount on term, are registered in accountancy at the exchange rate used by the trading bank, where 

the bid with foreign currency is made. 

At the end of each reporting period, the liquid assets in foreign currency and other treasury 

assets, like the state interests in foreign currency, letters of credit and deposits in foreign currency are 

evaluated at the exchange rate of the monetary market, communicated by the National Bank of 

Romania, of the last business day of the relevant month. 

For the payment of liabilities to suppliers, the trading company may require the opening of 

letters of credit at banks, in lei or foreign currency, for them. For the preparation of treasury flow 

statement, it is considered that the cash is the cash of the cash office and in the current bank accounts. 

e. Payables  

The payable represents a current payable of the company, resulted by past events and whereby 

discount, it is expected to result an outflow of resources that embed the economic benefits. 

The payable is recognized in accountancy and described by the financial statements when it is 

possible that an outflow of resources carrying economic benefits shall result by the payment of a 

current liability (probability) and when the amount whereto this discount will be issued, may be 

credibly evaluated (credibility).  

Current liabilities are those liabilities that must be paid within a period of up to one year.  

A liability shall be classified as short-term liability, also called a current liability when: 

a)   it is expected to be settled during the normal operating cycle of the company; 

b)  it is primarily held for trading purposes; 

c)   it is due within 12 months after the balance sheet date; 

d)  the company does not have an unconditional right to defer the payment of the liability for at least 

12 months following the balance sheet date. 
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NOTA 3. Significant accounting policies (continuation)  

All other liabilities shall be classified as long-term liabilities, even where they must be settled 

within 12 months following the balance sheet date if: 

- the original term was for a period exceeding 12 months; 

- the company intends to refinance the long-term bond and its intention is supported by a 

refinance agreement, or by a payment rescheduling agreement, which is completed before the 

financial statements are authorized for publication. 

Liabilities are carried out at the amortized cost, except for derivative financial instruments 

which are presented at their fair value. Long-term liabilities are discounted using the effective interest 

method. The discount rate used for this purpose is the rate in force at the end of the year for 

instruments taken into consideration as liabilities with similar maturities. The accounting value of 

other payables is their fair value as they have generally short-term maturities.  

 The company derecognizes a liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or 

canceled or expired. If goods and services provided in relation to current activities were not billed, 

but if the delivery was actually made, and their value is available, the obligation is recorded as a 

liability (not as a provision). 

The amounts representing the dividends distributed from the net profit of the reporting period 

are shown in the following year in the retained earnings so that, after the approval by the General 

Assembly of Shareholders related to this destinations, they shall be shown into the account 457 

”Dividends payable”. 

f. Income tax, including deferred tax 

The accounting consideration for income taxes is the objective of IAS 12. In pursuing this 

objective, IAS 12 notes the following:  

• it is inherent in the recognition of an asset or of a liability which will be settled or recovered 

as an asset or liability, and that recovery or settlement may give rise to future tax consequences 

that would be recognized at the same time the asset or liabilities  

• an entity should account for the tax consequences of transactions and other events in the 

same way that it accounts for the transactions and other events themselves.  

The income tax for the year includes the current tax and deferred tax. The income tax is 

recognized in the profit or loss situation, as well as in other elements of the comprehensive income if 

the tax is related to the elements recognized in its own equity. 

Current income tax  

         The tax currently payable is based on taxable profit for the year. The taxable profit differs from 

the profit as reported into the profit and loss account as it excludes the items of income or expense 

that are taxable or deductible in other years and it further excludes the items that will never become 

taxable or deductible.  

 The liability of the company related to the current profit tax is calculated using tax rates that 

have been provided by the law or in a draft at the end of the year. Currently, the tax rate is 16%.  

Deferred tax 

The income tax which, according to IAS 12, is recognized in other items of the comprehensive 

income, defined in accordance with the provisions of IFRS, are indicated into the account 1034 

“Current income tax and deferred income tax recognized in equity account”, specifically tracking the 

current income tax and deferred tax.  

This account also indicates the deferred tax corresponding to the legal reserves. This account 

also indicates the deferred tax corresponding to the legal reserves and other reserves provided by the 

Fiscal Code, as further amended and completed. 
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NOTA 3. Significant accounting policies (continuation)  

The account 1034 “Current income tax and deferred income tax recognized in equity account” 

does not indicate the income tax corresponding to the retained earnings or other components of equity, 

as they are directly recorded in the respective item of its own equity. 

The deferred tax is recorded using the balance sheet method for the temporary differences of 

the assets and liabilities (differences between the accounting values indicated in the company’s 

balance sheet and their tax base). 

The tax loss reported is included in the calculation of deferred tax assets.  

The liability related to the deferred tax is recognized only to the extent that it is likely to obtain 

a taxable profit into the future, after compensating with the tax loss of the previous years and with the 

income tax to be recovered.  

g. Recognition of income  

The revenue is considered as the gross entry of economic benefits during the period, arising in 

the course of normal activities of the company, when those entries result into increases in equity, other 

than increases relating to contributions of the participants into their own equity. 
The revenue includes only the gross entries of economic benefits received or receivable by the 

company on its behalf. The revenue is to be assessed in accordance with IAS 18 “Revenue” at their 
fair value of the consideration received or receivable. The revenue is reduced in line with the estimated 
value of the goods returned by the customers, rebates and other similar items. 

Sale of assets 

The revenues resulting from the sale of goods are recognized when all the following conditions are 

met: 

▪ The company has transferred to the buyer the significant risks and advantages resulting from 

the ownership of the goods; 

▪ The company no longer manages the goods sold at level it would have done if it had still been 

the owner of the goods and it does not hold the effective control over the respective goods; 

▪ the amount of the revenue can be measured in a reliably manner; 

▪ it is likely that the economic benefits associated with the transaction to be generated to the 

company; 

▪ the transaction costs can be measured in a reliably manner. 

The income from ordinary activities is recorded when it is likely that the company to have 

possible economic benefits into the future and when these benefits can be measured in a reliably 

manner. The amount of the revenue arising from a transaction is usually determined by an agreement 

between the company and the buyer or the user of the asset. The revenues are assessed at their fair 

value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account the amount of any trade 

discounts and rebates by volume granted. 

The consideration is in the form of cash or cash equivalents and the amount of revenue is the 

amount of cash or cash equivalents received or receivable. However, when the entry of cash or cash 

equivalents is deferred, the fair value of the consideration may be less than the nominal amount of 

cash received or receivable.  

This is the situation that is applicable also for the situation of the delivery contracts provided 

that there is a vendor credit, if the company can provide to the buyer an interest free credit or can 

accept from it trade effects with a lower interest rate than the market as consideration for sale property. 
For commercial contracts concluded as a vendor with deferred payment the difference between 

the fair value and the nominal value of the consideration is recognized as interest income. The fair 
value of the consideration is determined by discounting all the future receivables, using a rate of 
interest by default.  
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NOTA 3. Significant accounting policies (continuation)  

To discount all the future receivables, the company has chosen to use the rate of interest 
determined by the internal procedure. 

Service provision 

 When the outcome of a transaction involving the service provision can be estimated in a reliable 

manner, the revenue associated with the transaction shall be recognized depending on the stage of 

completion of the transaction at the closing date of the reporting period.  

The outcome of a transaction can be estimated in a reliable manner when all the following conditions 

are met: 
▪ the amount of the revenue can be measured in a reliable manner; 
▪ it is likely that the economic benefits associated with the transaction would be generated 

for the company; 
▪ the stage of completion of the transaction at the closing date of the balance sheet can be 

measured in a reliable manner; 
▪ the costs incurred for the transaction and the costs to complete the transaction can be 

measured in a reliable manner. 

For the recognition of revenue depending on the stage of completion of the transaction, the 

company uses the “percentage of completion method”. According to this method, the revenues are 

recognized in the accounting periods when the services are provided. 

The recognition of revenue on this basis provides useful information on the size of the service 

provision activity and its results during this period. The revenues are recognized only when it is likely 

that the economic benefits associated with the transaction would be generated for the company.  

When an uncertainty arises about the collectability of an amount already included in revenue, 

the amount cannot be collected or the amount which collection has ceased to be likely is recognized 

as an expense rather than as an adjustment of the amount of revenue originally recognized. When the 

outcome of a transaction involving the provision of services cannot be estimated in a reliable manner, 

the revenue shall be recognized only within the limit of the expenses recognized that can be 

recoverable. 

The rental revenues are recognized into the profit and loss account linearly, during the period 

of the rental agreement. 

Dividends and interests  

Interests shall be recognized using the effective interest method. Interest revenues are 

recognized depending on the elapsed time. If the interests received are related to the periods prior to 

the acquisition of the interest-bearing investment, only the subsequent interest is recognized as an 

interest, the other part reduces the costs of the bonds. 

Royalties shall be recognized based on the on the accrual accounting, in accordance with the 

trade fund of the contract in question. When an uncertainty arises about the collectability of an amount 

already included into the revenue, the amount cannot be collected or the amount which collectability 

has ceased to be likely is recognized as an expense rather than as an adjustment of the amount of the 

revenue originally recognized. 

The incomes consisting in divides are recognized when the shareholder’s right to receive its 

payment is recognized. The incomes consisting in divides are recorded on their gross value, including 

the dividend tax, which is recognized as a current expense in the period when the distribution was 

approved. 

The interest incomes are recognized based on the on the accrual accounting, by reference to the 

principal outstanding and the effective rate of interest, that rate which discounts exactly the estimated 

future cash receivable. 
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS 

 

NOTA 3. Significant accounting policies (continuation)  

h. Benefits of employees 

Short term benefits 

The liabilities with short term benefits, granted to the employees, are not updated and are 

recognized in the statement of global result, as the related service is provided. The short term benefits, 

granted to employees, include the salaries, premiums and social securities, paid annual leave. The 

short term benefits are recognized as expense when the services are provided. 

A provision is recognized for amounts that are expected to be paid in the form of short-term cash 

receipts, provided that the Company currently has a legal or constructive obligation to pay those 

amounts as a result of past service provided by employees, and that obligation can be estimated reliably. 

The Company makes payments on account of its own employees to the pension system of the 

Romanian state, the health insurances and unemployment fund, during the normal activity. All the 

employees of the company are members and are liable to contribute to the pension system of Romanian 

state. All the related contributions are recognized in the profit and loss account of the period, when they 

are made. 

The Company does not have other additional liabilities, is not employed in any independent 

pension system and consequently, it does not have any liabilities in this respect, and it is not employed 

in any other post-employment benefit system. The Company is not liable to provide further services 

to the ex or current employees. 

The Company is not currently granting benefits as partnership of employees to the profit. It is 

no such a plan now, whereby it is foreseen that the liability of the company of granting benefits as 

own shares of entity (or another instruments of equity). 

i. Provisions 

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a present obligation (legal or constructive) 

as a result of a past event, when to settle the obligation is likely to be required outflow affecting 

economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and can be achieved when a good reliable 

estimate of the amount of the obligation. 

Provisions for restructuring, litigation and other provisions for risks and charges are recognized 

when the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation arising from past events, when to 

settle the obligation is likely to be required outflow of resources and may be cee made a reliable 

estimate of the amount of the obligation needles. Restructuring provisions include direct costs arising 

from restructuring namely those that are necessarily entailed by the restructuring and are not related 

to the conduct of the company's business continues. 

The company set up provisions for employee benefits in the short term holidays of outstanding. 

Determination of the amount of the allowance is based on estimates established payment obligation 

(given the manner of payment of leave). 

j. Result of the period 

The profit or loss is jointly established in the accountancy, from the beginning of financial year. 

The result of the year is established as difference between the incomes and expenses of the year. The 

definitive result of the financial year is established on its conclusion and represents the final balance 

of the profit and loss account. 

The profit distribution is issued in accordance with the enforceable legal provisions.  

The amounts representing reserves, resulted by the profit of the current financial year, based on 

certain legal provisions, i.e. the legal reserve established based on the provisions of Law 31/1990 is 

registered at the end of the current year.  
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS 

 

NOTA 3. Significant accounting policies (continuation)  

The accounting profit rest upon this distribution is taken over at the beginning of the financial 

year, after the year wherefore the annual financial statements are prepared in the account 1171 

“Carried forward result, representing the non-distributed profit or the un-covered loss”, wherefrom it 

is distributed on the other destinations decided by the General Meeting of Shareholders, observing 

the legal provisions. 

The registration in the accountancy of the accounting profit destinations is made after the 

General Meeting of Shareholders approved the profit distribution, by the registration of amounts 

representing dividends due to shareholders, reserves and other destinations, according to law. 

k. Result per share 

IAS 33 “Result per share” provides that, if an entity describes consolidated financial statements 

and separate financial statements, the description of the result per share is only prepared based on the 

consolidated information. If it chooses to describe the result per share, based on its separate financial 

statement, it must describe such information regarding the result per share only in the circumstance 

of global result. 

This case, it must not describe the result per share in the consolidated financial statements. The 

Company chose to describe the result per share by these separate financial statements. The basic result 

per share is calculated dividing the profit or loss assignable to the ordinary share holders of the 

company on the weighted average of circulatory ordinary shares during the period and is described 

by note 19. 

l. Legal reserve 

In accordance with the Romanian legislation, the companies must distribute an amount equal to 

at least 5% of the profit before taxation, under legal reserves, until these reach 20% of the share 

capital. When this level was reached, the company may issue additional assignments only from the 

net profit. The legal reserve is deductible within a quote of 5% applied on the accounting profit, before 

the establishment of income tax. 

m. Revaluation reserves 

 The revaluations are issued with sufficient frequency, so that the accounting value would not 

differ substantially from the value which would have been determined using the fair value as of the 

date of the balance sheet.  

In this respect, the Company issued the revaluation of the fixed tangible assets – construction 

group and of the real estate investments with independent assessors as of 31 December 2006, 31 

December 2009, 31 December 2012, 31 December 2013, 31 December 2016 and 31 December 2019.     

 On December 31, 2019 were revalued tangible, „construction” group 212 and group                     

2112 „ landscaping”. Revaluation effects were accounted for using the remaining unamortised value 

revaluation process which involves the cancellation of accumulated depreciation to bring the 

construction to the net book value and added value recording. Revalued amount is the fair value at 

the date of the revaluation less any subsequent accumulated amortization. (Note 12) 

 The difference between the value resulted from the revaluation and the net accounting value of the 

intangible assets is presented at the reserve of the revaluation, as a distinctive sub-element in the 

,,Ownership equity” group. If the result of the revaluation is an increase compared to the net 

accounting value, then this issue will be addressed as follows: as an increase of the reserve from the 

revaluation presented within the ownership equity group, if a prior decrease acknowledged as an  

expense related to that particular asset or as an income which would compensate the expense with the 

decrease priory acknowledged for that asset did not exist.  
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS 

 

NOTA 3. Significant accounting policies (continuation)  

If the result of the revaluation is a decrease of the net accounting value, this would be addressed 

as an expense with the entire value of the depreciation when the reserve from the revaluation is not 

recorded as an amount related to that asset (addition from the revaluation) or a decrease of the reserve 

from the revaluation with the minimum between the value of that reserve and the value of the 

decrease, and the potential difference which was not covered is recorded as an expense.  

         The addition from revaluation is included in the reserve from revaluation is transferred to the 

reported result when this addition represents an issued earning. The earning is considered as being 

issued when the asset for which the reserve from revaluation is extracted from the inventory.  

 After the date at which the IFRS entered into force, any increase or decrease of the fair value 

as a result of the revaluation will be acknowledged in the situation of the global result.  

 

NOTA 4. Establishment of just amount  

The just amount is the price on the main market or on the most advantageous market, which 

could be obtained for the sale of asset or the transfer of payable, after which the transaction and 

transport costs were taken into account. 

The factors that the entity must take into account for the evaluation of just amount are: 

• asset or payable that is evaluated; 

• market; 

• market participants; 

• price. 

 There are specific mentions for the non-financial assets, payables, capital instruments and 

financial instruments. For an evaluation on just amount, it is necessary that the entity establishes the 

adequate evaluation techniques, taking into account the available data for the conclusion of input data 

that represent the hypotheses, which the market participants would have used for the establishment of 

the value of asset or payable and the classification level of input data in the hierarchy of just amount. 

  Certain accounting policies of the Company and description requirements of information need 

the establishment of just amount, both for the financial assets and payables, and for the non-

financial ones. For the evaluation of the assets or of the debts, the Company uses as much as 

possible the information that may be noticed on the market. The hierarchy of the fair value 

classifies the input data for the evaluation techniques used for the evaluation of the fair value on 

three levels, as follows:  

• Level 1 – quoted price (non-adjusted) on active markets for identical assets or debts which 

can be accessed by the entity at the date of the evaluation; 

• Level 2 – input data, other than the quoted prices, included in Level 1, which can be traceable 

for the asset or for the debt, either directly or indirectly; 

• Level 3 - input data which cannot be tracked for the asset or for the debt. 

If the input data for the evaluation of the fair value of an asset can be classified on several levels of 

the hierarchy of the fair value, the evaluation at the fair value is entirely classified on the same level 

of the hierarchy of the fair value as an input data with the lowest level of incertitude which is 

significant for the entire evaluation. The Company acknowledges the transfers between the levels of 

the hierarchy of the fair value at the end of the reporting period, in which the modification occurred. 

  Where appropriate, the additional information regarding the hypotheses used for the 

establishment of just amount are described by the notes specific to the relevant asset or payable. 

(Tangible assets,real estate investments).  

The Company issues the revaluation of tangible assets in its patrimony with a sufficient regularity for 

them being described by the financial statements on a just amount. 
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS 

NOTE 5. Incomes 

    31.12.2025   31.12.2024  

 Asset sales 26,443,360 32,316,121  

 Service provisions 523,597 198,971  

 Total  26,966,957 32,515,092  

 

The turnover of Company, related to 2025 year is 26,966,957 whereof 26,254,999 export and 

711,958 internal, compared to 2024 when we registered 32,515,092, whereof 31,532,461 export and 

982,631 internal. The turnover was mainly issued in the structure by the sale of its own production at 

the rate of 97%. The amount of export sales in 2025 year represents 97.36%, (2024: 96.98%), and the 

amount of internal sales represents 2.64%, (2024: 3.02%) of the turnover. 

 

NOTE 6. Operating incomes 

NOTE 7. Operating expenses 

                                                                                                               31.12.2025      31.12.2024      

Expense with raw materials and consumables                                   5,403,702 7,402,237 

Expense with energy and water                                                              1,555,243     1,491,869 

Expense with merchandise                                                                            47,667          53,540 

Total cost of materials                                                                        7,006,612 8,947,646 

Expenses for salaries, social contributions and other benefits                                                                        16,130,408   16,192,623 

Other operating expense, whereof:                                                  3,534,714 5,896,461 

Expense with the external provisions:                                                    3,101,343 5,501,473 

- Postal and telecommunication expense charges   48,577 48,443 

- Expense with maintenance and repairs                                          49,397  107,309 

- Expense with advertisement and protocol                                 25,751 20,435 

- Expense with securities                                                           39,207 38,746 

- Expense with transport and travels                                                 736,137    653,569 

          - Expenses  for the banking and similar       118,203        50,135 

          - Other expenses with services provided by third parties       2,084,071 4.582.836 

Expenses with rents           14,143          15,395 

Expenses with other interests, fees and similar payments                           384,045        342,509 

Expenses with environment protection                                                                                               1,027              920 

Other expenses                                                                                   34,156 36,164 

Expenses for the amortization  623,426 632,879 

Adjustments current asset  - 2,411 

    - Expenses - 2,411 

    - Incomes - - 

Adjustments for provisions (160,145) (186,454) 

     - Expenses 211,460 357,996 

     - Incomes 371,605 544,450 

               Total    27,135,015 31,485,566 

             31.12.2025 31.12.2024 

Incomes 26,966,957 32,515,092 

Revenue from costs of product stocks and production in 

progress  
413,679 (491,219) 

Other incomes  97,167  66,796 

Total    27,477,803   32,090,669 
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS 

 

NOTE 7. Operating expenses (continuation) 

 

   Amounting to 2.084.071 (2024: 4,582,836) ,,Other expenses with services provided by third 

parties "are included expenditure on internal audit and statutory audit in the amount of 23,900 (2024: 

33,400). 

 

NOTE 8. Expenses with salaries, social securities and other benefits 

• Expenses with salaries and social securities 

                                                                                      31.12.2025            31.12.2024  

      Expenses with salaries 15,704,672 14,875,546  

      Expenses with mandatory social securities 425,736 402,852  

      Expenses with meal tickets - 914,225  

                     Total 16,130,408 16,192,623  

 The issued gross salary fund (the salary fund, respectively, without medical rests borne by the 

employer), during the 2025 year was 15,704,672 compared to 2024 year, when we registered 

14,875,546. If the contributions related to the salary fund, borne by the Company, are added to these 

amounts, medical rest supported by the employer and other expenses with the labor force, 

considered as social expense, entirely amounting 425,736, (2024: 402,852), as well as the expenses 

with the granted meal tickets and gift vouchers, amounting 0, (2024: 914,225), it results a total 

expense with the staff, amounting 16,130,408 (2024 : 16,192,623). 

• Expenses with other benefits for the employees  

 Short term 

 31.12.2025 

 

31.12.2024 

 

Benefits for the employees - 914,225 

Meal tickets - 914,225 

 

NOTE 9. Average number of employees 

       a)  Employees 

      The medium number of employees progressed as follows: 

                                                                                                       31.12.2025            31.12.2024            

        Management personnel                                                                          5                            5 

        Administrative personnel                                                                     41                          41 

        Production personnel                                                                         298                         293                   

Total                                                                                                344                         339 

       b)  The structure of employees by the training level is shown below: 

 

       31.12.2025           31.12.2024 
 

                                %                     % 
Higher education personnel 2.90 3.83 
Secondary education personnel 1.76 5.30 
Technical education personnel 5.81 5.60 
Handicraft and qualification education 
personnel 

51.45 46.04 
Un-qualified personnel 38.08 39.23 
Medium number of employees 344 339 
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NOTE 10. Financial incomes and expenses 

  31.12.2025            31.12.2024 

 Incomes by interests   775 812 

 Incomes by exchange rate differences 188,038 34,766 

 Total financial incomes 188,813 35,578 

 Interest Expenses 313,255 321,536 

 Other expenses  170,928 167,814 

 

 

Total financial expense 484,183 489,350 

 

 

Net financial result (295,370) (343,219) 

The financial incomes mostly include the income from exchange rate differences favorabile. 

The financial expenses include the interest expenses, the expenses for the rate of exchange differences 

unfavorabile and the expenses regarding the discounts granted. All the expenses and incomes are 

recognized in the statement of profit or loss. 

 

NOTE 11. Expense with income tax 

 

 

NOTE 12. Tangible assets 

Tangible assets 212 „construction group” were revalued at 31 December 2006, 31 December 

2009, 31 December 2012, by independent evaluators, according to regulations in force at the time. 

Evaluations were based on fair value, being the nearest transaction and the inflation rate from 

that date, taking into account their physical condition and market value. 

 On 31.12.2013 the last revaluation of the tangible assets group 212 “Constructions” and the 

land (which exist within the patrimony at this date) occurred. The depreciation was re-addressed 

proportionally with the modification of the gross accounting value of the asset, so that the accounting 

value of the asset, after the re-evaluation, will be equal with the revaluated value. The scope of the 

evaluation of the land was the estimation of the market value in order to be registered in the 

accounting evidence at the fair accounting value. The fair value of the lands was determined based on 

the comparable market method, which reflects the recent transaction prices for the same properties. 

The evaluation method applied to the ”building’’ group is the direct comparison method. The 

revaluation envisaged the adjustment of the net accounting value of the elements included in these 

categories on their fair value considering their physical status and their market value.  

 

Profit reconciliation before the taxation 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 

 

Accounting profit/loss  47,418  151,331 

Items similar to incomes by other re-treatments         140,603         140,724 

Discounts 623,426 632,879 

Other non-taxable income 371,605 544,450 

Non-deductible expenses 899,981 1,029,083 

Taxable profit/tax loss for the reporting year 92,971 143,809 

Taxable profit/tax loss  92,971 143,809 

Current profit tax 14,875 23,009 
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS 

 

NOTE 12. Tangible assets (continuation) 

  All buildings and lands are identified on their revaluated value, this value representing the fair 

value at the date of the revaluation minus any priory accumulated depreciation and any losses acquired 

by means of depreciation.  

          The review was conducted according to International Valuation Standards, by Ms. Laţcu 

Nicolae, expert qualified professional appraiser authorized member of ANEVAR. The fair value was 

settled on each asset in gross revaluated values, and as their related depreciation. 

On December 31, 2016 were revalued tangible, „Construction Group 212”. Revaluation effects 

were accounted for using the remaining unamortised value revaluation process which involves the 

cancellation of accumulated depreciation to bring the construction to the net book value and added 

value recording. Revalued amount is the fair value at the date of the revaluation less any subsequent 

accumulated amortization.  

Valuation method applied under 'construction' is the replacement net cost method. The review 

was conducted according to International Valuation Standards 2016 by Mr. Dan Rusu Zaharia, expert 

qualified, professional appraiser authorized member ANEVAR. 

It was determined the fair value of each asset. The revaluation surplus was recognized as 

revaluation reserve in equity. At 31 December 2016, based on internal analyzes, the Company's 

management estimates that the net carrying amount approximates fair value of the land. In the year 

2017 and 2018 year no tangible assets were valued. 

On December 31, 2019 were revalued tangible, „Construction” group 212 and group 2112„ 

landscaping”. Revaluation effects were accounted for using the remaining unamortised value 

revaluation process which involves the cancellation of accumulated depreciation to bring the 

construction to the net book value and added value recording. Revalued amount is the fair value at 

the date of the revaluation less any subsequent accumulated amortization.  

Valuation method applied is the replacement net cost method. The review was conducted 

according to International Valuation Standards 2018 by Mr. Dan Rusu Zaharia, expert qualified, 

professional appraiser authorized member ANEVAR. 

It was determined the fair value of each asset. The revaluation surplus was recognized as 

revaluation reserve in equity. At 31 December 2019, based on internal analyzes, the Company's 

management estimates that the net carrying amount approximates fair value of the land. In 2020 and 

2021, the tangible assets were not evaluated. (land and group 212, "Buildings") 

  In 2022, 2023, 2024 and 2025, tangible assets were not evaluated (land and group 212, 

"Constructions").  

Considering that there are no major changes in the volume of tangible assets (land and group 212 

"Constructions"), the management of the Company considers that it is not necessary to evaluate the 

tangible assets, estimates that the net book value of the land and group 212 "Constructions" 

approximates the value just. On 31.12.2025, the company registers “Tangible fixed assets in progress” 

in the amount of 14,240 representing works in progress. 
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS 

 

NOTE 12. Tangible assets (continuation) 

 

Based on IFRS 13 - Fair value measurement, below are presented levels of assessment and evaluation 

approach. 

 

Group evaluation approach 
Level 

evaluation 
Entry data 

Land 

The fair value of land is determined by 

applying the market comparison. 

Assessment is carried out based on 

observable market inputs. 

level 2 Price per square meter 

Construction 

and 

Landscaping  

  The cost approach. Final fair value is 

determined by applying depreciated 

replacement cost. Assessment is 

carried out based on observable market 

inputs. 

level 3 

  Estimated cost of 

building and estimation 

of accrued depreciation 

(physical,functional 

and external). 

Investment 

property 

The cost approach. Final fair value is 

determined by applying direct market 

comparison. Assessment is carried out 

based on observable market inputs. 

level 3 

Estimated cost of 

building and estimation 

of accrued depreciation 

(physical,functional and 

external). 
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NOTE 12. Tangible assets (continuation) 

  Land and 

landscaping  

  Buildings 

 

Technical 

equipment 

and 

transport 

facilities 

Other 

tangible 

assets 

 

Tangible 

fixed 

assets in 

progress 

            

Total 

 

 Cost  

 
      

 Balance as at 1 January 2025 1,242,871 4,011,310 9,407,386 249,583 14,240 14,925,390 

 Procurements - increase in value -         26,590 - 8,565 - 35,155 

 Outflows of fixed assets - - - - - - 

 Balance as at 31 December 

2025 
1,242,871 4,037,900 9,407,386 258,148 14,240 14,960,545 

        

 Amortization  

 

      

 Balance as at 1 January 2025  68,208 1,401,450 7,576,951 209,970 - 9,256,579 

 Amortization during the year 14,410 268,286 272,210 7,451 - 562,357 

 Depreciation its output   - - - - - - 

 Balance as at 31 December 

2025 
82,618 1,669,736 7,849,161 217,421 - 9,818,936 

        

 Balance as at 1 January 2025 1,174,663 2,609,860 1,830,435 39,613 14,240 5,668,811 

 Balance as at 31 December 

2025 
1,160,253 2,368,164 1,558,225 40,727 14,240 5,141,609 
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NOTE 12. Tangible assets (continuation) 

  Land and 

landscaping  

  Buildings 

 

 Technical 

equipment 

and 

transport 

facilities 

Other 

tangible 

assets 

 

Tangible 

fixed 

assets in 

progress 

Avances 

for 

tangible 

fixed 

assets  

 

            

Total 

 

 Cost  

 
       

 Balance as at 1 January 2024 1,242,871 4,011,310 8,772,353 249,583 14,240 121,281 14,411,638 

 Procurements - increase in value -                   - 635,033 - -  (121,281) 513,752 

 Outflows of fixed assets - - - - -             - - 

 Balance as at 31 December 

2024 
1,242,871 4,011,310 9,407,386 249,583 14,240             - 14,925,390 

         

 Amortization  

 

       

 Balance as at 1 January 2024  53,799 1,133,440 7,308,695 202,712 - - 8,698,646 

 Amortization during the year 14,409 268,010 268,256 7,258 - - 557,933 

 Depreciation its output   - - - - - - - 

 Balance as at 31 December 

2024 
68,208 1,401,450 7,576,951 209,970 - - 9,256,579 

         

 Balance as at 1 January 2024 1,189,072 2,877,870 1,463,658 46,871 14,240 121,281 5,712,992 

 Balance as at 31 December 

2024 
1,174,663 2,609,860 1,830,435 39,613 14,240 - 5,668,811 
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NOTE 13. Intangible assets 

                                                                      

 

Concessions of 

patents, licenses 

and trade marks 

 

 

Other 

intangibles 

 

 

 

Total 

 

 

Cost    

Balance as at 1 January 2025 46,476 393,378 439,854 

Procurements  407 10,063 10,470 

Outflows of intangible assets         -          - - 

Balance as at 31 December 2025 46,883 403,441 450,324 

    

Amortization     

Balance as at 1 January 2025 43,649 324,940 368,589 

Amortization during the year 1,863   59,206 61,069 

Depreciation its output - - - 

Balance as at 31 December 2025 45,512 384,146 429,658 

    

Balance as at 1 January 2025  2,827 68,438 71,265 

Balance as at 31 December 2025 1,371 19,295 20,666 
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NOTE 13. Intangible assets (continuation) 

                                                                      

 

Concessions of 

patents, licenses 

and trade marks 

 

 

Other 

intangibles 

 

 

 

Total 

 

 

Cost    

Balance as at 1 January 2024 43,464 368,003 411,467 

Procurements  3,012 25,375 28,387 

Outflows of intangible assets         -          - - 

Balance as at 31 December 2024 46,476 393,378 439,854 

    

Amortization     

Balance as at 1 January 2024 41,738 251,904 293,642 

Amortization during the year 1,911   73,036 74,947 

Depreciation its output - - - 

Balance as at 31 December 2024 43,649 324,940 368,589 

    

Balance as at 1 January 2024  1,726 116,099 117,825 

Balance as at 31 December 2024 2,827 68,438 71,265 
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTE 13. Intangible assets (continuation) 

 The intangible assets on 31 December 2025, at the net value of 20,666 (01 January 2025: 

71,265), represent the non-amortized part of licenses and informatics programs used.  

The amortization term of intangible assets is 3 years. 

 

 NOTE 14. Inventories 

  31.12.2025 

 

31.12.2024 

 Raw materials and consumables  3,079,244 2,840,129 

 Work in progress 807,208 684,739 

 Finished goods 4,853,177 3,528,698 

 Advances for stocks 20,466 1,156 

         Total   8,760,095 7,054,722 

    

The stocks registered in 2025 a rotation speed of (3.72 rotations/year), compared to the year 

2024 (4.32 rotations/year). For the establishment of cost on the outflow of the administration of 

materials, the company uses the first in, first out method (FIFO).  

The cost of stocks recognized as expense during the 2025 year with respect to the permanent 

operations was 5,451,369 (2024: 7,455,777). The company did not register discounts of the 

accounting value of stocks recognized as expense during the year. 

 

NOTE 15. Trade receivables and similar receivables, other receivables and advance expense 

   

31.12.2025 

 

 

31.12.2024 

 

 Trade receivables 5,278,035 5,618,052 

 Other non-current receivables 3,000 - 

 Advances paid  1,995,702 1,492,694 

 Current profit tax 3,109 11,624 

 VAT to be collected 122,835 69,615 

 Non-exigible VAT 47,661 55,130 

 Other receivables - 2,018 

 Total 7,450,342 7,249,133 

 Advance expenses  43,146 43,565 

 

The trade receivables are registered on the rated value and are described in the analytical 

accountancy per each natural or legal entity. The receivables in foreign currency were evaluated 

based on the enforceable rate of exchange at the end of the year, and the differences of the exchange 

rate were recognized as incomes or expenses of the period. 

The balance as at 31.12.2025 of the main receivables is made of: 

• Internal clients, amounting 14,044 

• External and intra-community clients, amounting 5,263,991 

The recovery period of receivables increased in 2025 to 80 days compared to 2024 year, when it 

was 79 days. The Company has to recover from customers on 31.12.2025 the amount of 5,278,035 

of which the outstanding amount at maturity is 4,073,774. 
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NOTE 15. Trade receivables and similar receivables, other receivables and advance expense 

(continuation) 

The structure by aging of trade receivables on the date of 31 December 2025 was: 

• non past due, amounting 1,204,261 

• outstanding debts between 0 and 30 days, amounting 1,881,757 

• outstanding debts between 31 and 60 days, amounting 186,659 

• outstanding debts between 61 and 90 days, amounting 197,093 

• outstanding debts between 91 and 180 days, amounting 1,401,490 

• outstanding debts between 181 and 210 days, amounting   229,552 

• outstanding debts between 211 and 360 days, amounting        4,261 

• outstanding over 365 days the amount of 172,962 

The Company considers that the recognition of an adjustment for depreciation for the 

outstanding trading receivables is not necessary, because the sold of trading receivables corresponds 

to the customers with a good payment history.  

The trade receivables of the Company are expressed by the following foreign currencies: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 The advance expenses amounting 43,146 on 31 December 2025, (43,565 la 1 January 2025) 

mainly represent insurance premiums for civil liability insurances for administrators, insurance for 

the transport facilities and different subscriptions. 

 

NOTE 16. Cash and cash equivalents 

  On the date of 31.12.2025 cash and cash equivalents amounting 417,998 lei decreased by 

56,51% compared to the cash and cash equivalents registered on 31.12.2024 amounting 961,128  

and it is made of: 

 

 

            

31.12.2025 

 

          

31.12.2024 

 

 

Cash in the cash office   5,041 3,978  

Bank current accounts  412,957 957,150  

Total 417,998 961,128  

 

The current accounts opened at the banks, are permanently available to the Company and are 

not restricted.  

 

 Initial balance 
31.12.2024 

    Cashments     Payments Final balance  
31.12.2025 

cash in the cash office        3,978   661,827    660,764     5,041 
current accounts at the 

banks 
          957,150       78,080,956     78,625,149       412,957 

Cash equivalents                -             168,257            168,257           - 

Total      961,128     78,911,040     79,454,170       417,998 

 

Foreign currency 

31.12.2025 

 

31.12.2024 

 

 

EUR lei equivalent 5,263,991 5,617,682  

LEI 14,044 370  

Total 5,278,035 5,618,052  
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  NOTE 17. Share capital and reserves 

  Equities  

         We present information regarding the goals, policies and processes of share capital 

management, according to IAS 1.134 observing the information that include [IAS 1.135]: quality 

information concerning the goals, policies and processes of the capital of entity management, 

including the description of capital they manage, the way that the goals are accomplished, the 

quantity data regarding the share capital, changes from a period to another. The ordinary shares are 

classified as a part of equity. 

The Company recognizes changes in the share capital under the conditions provided by 

applicable law and only after their approval by the General Shareholders Meeting and registration 

in the Trade Register. Additional costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares are recognized 

as a deduction from equity, net of tax effects. 

a. Share capital 

         The share capital of company on the date of 31 December 2025 is 2,284,360.06 lei, fully 

subscribed and paid up, divided in 239,702 nominal shares, amounting 9.53. The shares of the 

company are ordinary, nominal, de-materialized, registered by registration in the account, their 

record being kept, according to law, by Central Depository S.A. Bucharest. 

          The shares have equal values and grant equal rights to the shareholders for each share. 

The securities (shares) of the Company are registered and traded on the standard category of shares 

of the Stock of Exchange of Bucharest. In the 2025 year, the share capital of the company was not 

changed, in respect of its adjustment or decrease. 

The structure of the company shareholding is: 

 

31 December 2025 
Number of 

shareholders 

Number  

of shares 

Amount 

(lei) 
% 

SC Lagarde Paris France 1 194,443 1,853,042 81.1186 

Other shareholders, whereof: 411 45,259 431,318 18.8814 

 - legal entities            19,761 188,322 8.2440 

 - natural entities  25,498 242,996 10.6374 

          TOTAL 412 239,702 2,284,360 100.00 

 

 

31 December 2024 
Number of 

shareholders 

Number  

of shares 

Amount 

(lei) 
% 

SC Lagarde Paris France 1 194,443 1,853,042 81.1186 

Other shareholders, whereof: 410 45,259 431,318 18.8814 

 - legal entities            19,310 184,024 8.0558 

 - natural entities  25,949 247,294 10.8256 

          TOTAL 411 239,702 2,284,360 100.00 

 

The structure of shareholders holding over 10% of share capital is: 
 

Shareholder                         Number of shares Percent (%) 

SC Lagarde Paris France 194,443 81.1186 
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NOTE 17.   Share capital and reserves (continuation) 

b. Tangible asset revaluation reserves 

         The reserves from the revaluation of tangible assets at December 31, 2025 increased by 

140,054 as of December 31, 2024, representing the surplus from the revaluation reserve realized as 

the use of the asset transferred to the account 1175 ,,The result reported representing the surplus 

realized from revaluation reserves”. 

c.  Reserves  

The legal reserves of the company, on 31 December 2025, 31 December 2024, respectively, amount 

456,661, as consequence to the establishment of legal reserve (5% of the accounting profit, 

established according the Tax Code and Law 31/1990 as further amended and completed).  

The legal reserves cannot be distributed to the shareholders. 

Other reserves 

         The company registers on 1 st  of January, 2025, respectively on december 31, 2025 „other 

reserves” account 1068 amounting 4,080,948, including reserves representing tax incentives 

established in the years 2000-2003. 

      31.12.2025 31.12.2024 

   

Tangible asset revaluation reserves 1,815,644 1,955,698 

Legal reserves 456,661 456,661 

Other reserves 4,080,948 4,080,948 

Total 6,353,253 6,493,307 

dd  

d.  Result of the financial    
 31.12.2025 31.12.2024 

Operating profit/loss                                               342,788 605,103 

Financial profit//loss                                                              (295,370) (453,772) 

Gross profit/loss                                                                  47,418 151,331 

Expense with the income tax 14,875 23,009 

Net profit/loss                                                                  32,543 128,322 
 

 

 

 

NOTE 18.  Result per share 

During the 2025 year, no changes occurred in the structure of share capital. The result per 

share is shown by the Statement of profit or loss and other items of the global result.  

The calculation of the basic share profit was issued based on the profit assignable to shareholders 

and the number of ordinary shares. The diluted result per share is equal to the basic result per 

share, because the company did not register potential ordinary shares.  

The Company did not issue and redeem any shares during the 2025 year. 

 

                         Issued shares                                                           239,702 

                         Circulatory shares on 01 January 2025                  239,702 

                         Circulatory shares on 31 December 2025              239,702 

 

                         Weighted average 239.702 x 12/12 = 239,702 
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NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTE 18.  Result per share (continuation) 

 
Profit assignable to shareholders 
  31.12.2025  31.12.2024  

Profit/loss of the period 32,543 128,322  

Number of ordinary shares 239.702 239.702  

Basic  profit/loss per share 0.13 0.53  

Diluted profit/loss per share 0.13 0.53  

                                                                                                        

Dividends  

The amounts representing dividends distributed from the net profit of the reporting period 

are registered in the following year in the carried forward result, following that, after the approval 

of the General Assembly of Shareholders of this destination, to be reflected in the account 457 

”Payable dividends”. 

The dividends are considered as a profit distribution during the period whereby they have 

been declared and approved by the General Assembly of Shareholders. The dividends declared 

before the reporting date are registered as payment liabilities on the reporting date. The amount of 

dividends proposed or declared before the authorization of financial statements for issuance is the 

same as the amount of dividends after the approval of financial statements by the Board of Directors. 

For the year 2025, no dividends are distributed, the company has registered profit, which 

will cover the loss from previous years. 

 

NOTE 19. Trade payables and other payables 

  

31.12.2025 

                                       

31.12.2024 

 

Customer - creditors  124,608 54,208 

Trade payables – suppliers 3,424,725 2,438,006 

Payables with personnel and similar accounts 412,606 428,174 

Debts to social security and the state budget, 

other taxes and fees  
1,923,528 1,403,705 

Amounts owed to credit institutions   3,723,113  3,402,547 

Provisions for employee benefits 243,215 403,360 

Total current payables 9,851,795 8,130,000 

Payables with deferred tax                        183,074      205,483 

Debts regarding loans - credit                  742,857              1,711,962 

Total long term payables                    925,931              1,917,445 

Total payables                                                                                              10,777,726            10,047,445 

 

The payables are registered on the rated value and noted in the analytical accountancy per 

natural or legal entity. The payables in foreign currency were evaluated based on the currency rate 

of exchange enforceable at the end of the year, and the differences of the exchange rate were 

recognized as incomes or expenses of that period. 

The Company owes the suppliers, on the date of 31.12.2025 the amount of 3,424,725, increasing 

by 40.47% than the date of 31.12.2024 when it registered 2 ,438,006.  

The amount represents the equivalent value of the different issued provisions or assets received from 

the suppliers.  
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NOTE 19. Trade payables and other payables (continuation) 

On the date of 31.12.2025 their composition was mainly as follows : 

▪ Procurement suppliers, service provisions, amounting 1,446,429 

▪ Suppliers representing procurements outside EU amounting 962,267 

▪ Suppliers representing intra - Community acquisitions and services of 847,491 

▪ Suppliers of un-arrived invoices 142,236 

▪ Suppliers fixed assets 26,302 

The old-age structure of commercial debts - suppliers on December 31, 2025, unpaid at the 

agreed term of 1,868,042 is the following: 

• outstanding over 30 days amount of 670,981  

• outstanding over 90 days amount of 1,042,864 

• overdue in one year amount of 154,197 

  

NOTE 20. Provisions 

The provision constituted for the benefits of short-term employees for the unused leave, 

presented in the financial statements at 31.12.2025 in the amount of 243,215 represents: 

- the amount of 483 for 7 days of rest leave related to the persons on leave of the child's 

growth, remained from the provision established on 31.12.2016 for the rest days not made for 2016. 

- the sum of 2,108 for 28 days of rest leave related to the persons on leave of the child's growth, 

remained from the provision set up on 31.12.2017 for the rest days not made for the year 2017. 

- the amount of 455 for 5 days of rest leave from the provision established on 31.12.2018 for 

the rest days not completed for the year 2018. 

- the amount of 107 for 1 day of rest leave from the provision established on 31.12.2020 for 

the rest days not completed for the year 2020. 

- the amount of 545 for 5 days of rest leave from the provision established on 31.12.2021 for 

the rest days not completed for the year 2021. 

- the amount of 2,928 for 24 days of rest leave from the provision established on 31.12.2022 

for the rest days not completed for the year 2022. 

- the amount of 3,920 for 18 days of rest leave from the provision established on 31.12.2023 

for the rest days not completed for the year 2023. 

- the amount of 21,209 for 93 days of rest leave from the provision established on 31.12.2024 

for the rest days not completed for the year 2024. 

- the amount of 211,460 for 964 days of unpaid rest leave related to 2025, constituted in 

December 2025. 

In 2025, revenues from provisions amounting to 371,605 were recorded, as a result of the rest 

leave not made since 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024. The provision will be adjusted as the 

rest leave is performed. 

 

NOTE 21. Risk management  

The main purpose of risk management is to help understanding and identifying the risks which 

the Company is exposed to, so that they can be anticipated and managed as not to affect the efficient 

fulfillment of the Company’s objectives. 

Since the elements of trade receivables and payables are part of the financial instruments, the 

Company's management reveals that understand and know the information requirements of IFRS 7 

regarding the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments and their importance. 
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NOTE 21. Risk management  

 The Company’s strategy regarding the management of significant risks provides a framework 

for identifying, assessing, monitoring and control of these risks, in order to maintain them at 

acceptable levels depending on the company’s risk appetite and its ability to cover (absorb) these 

risks.  

The objectives of the strategy related to the significant risk management are as follows: 

• determination of significant risks that may arise during the normal course of business of 

the company and the formalization of a robust framework for their management and 

control, in line with the objectives of the overall business strategies of  S.C. CONTED 

S.A.. This can be achieved by adopting the best practices, adapted to the size, risk profile 

and strategy of the company; 

• developing the risk mapping to facilitate their identification, to structure them and to rank 

them depending on the possible impact on the current activity; 

• promoting a culture of awareness and risk management in all company structures. 

Within S.C. CONTED S.A., the risk management activity is aimed to fulfill these objectives. 

Within the process of risk management, the company aims to develop policies, standards and 

procedures by which it can identify, assess, monitor and control or mitigate the significant risks. 

This framework will be reviewed periodically, according to the risk profile and risk tolerance, as 

well as due to the changes in legislation, variations of the internal or external regulations.  

To this end, the identification and assessment of risks that may arise in the conduct of 

significant activities is an ongoing activity. The whole personnel must understand the risks that may 

arise during the performance of the activity, as well as the responsibilities incumbent related to the 

management of these risks. Thus, the company must provide, maintain and continually develop a 

robust and consistent risk culture, in all structures. 

a) Risk related to capital  

The management of the risk related to the capital is aimed to ensure the ability to work under 

good conditions by optimizing the capital structure (equity and payable). Within the analysis of the 

capital structure the cost of the capital and the risk associated to each class is taken into account. In 

order to maintain an optimal capital structure and an appropriate level of payable, the company 

proposes to its shareholders an appropriate dividend policy. 

 The Company's objectives in managing capital are to ensure the protection and the ability to 

reward shareholders, to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce capital costs. The Company 

monitors the volume of capital raised on indebtedness. This rate is the ratio between net debt and 

total equity. Net debt is calculated as total debt net of cash. Total capital is calculated as equity plus 

net debt. 

 

 31.12.2025 31.12.2024  

Total liabilities 10,777,726 10,047,445  

Cash and cash equivalents 417,998 961,128  

Total equity 11,056,130 11,001,179  

Net debt indicator 0.94 0.83  

 

b)  Currency risk  

Within the business of the company, one of the risks that are frequently met is the currency 

risk, which is the possibility of incurring financial losses arising from variations of the rates of 

exchange and/or correlations between them. 

 



S.C. CONTED S.A. 

Separate financial statements of 31 December 2025 according to IFRS 

(All amounts are expressed in LEI unless otherwise stated)                                            

 

43 
 

NOTES TO THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ACCORDING TO IFRS  

 

NOTE 21. Risk management (continuation) 

On the other hand, the depreciation of the national currency against major currencies is 

determined by the intensity of domestic policy which has negative consequences on the financial 

markets, on the exchange rate and on the stock exchange. The receivables and payables of the 

company are recorded into the accounting books of the company at their nominal value. The 

receivables and liabilities in foreign currencies are registered into the accounting books in lei, at the 

rate of exchange in force at the time of operation performance.  

The differences in the rate of exchange between the date of registration of receivables and of 

the payables in foreign currency, the date of collection, respectively the date of payment thereof 

shall be recorded as financial income or expenses, as appropriate.  

The receivables, payables and availabilities in foreign currency were revalued at the end of each 

month. 

Which expose the Company to currency risk is EUR. The resulting differences are included 

in the Statement of comprehensive income and does not affect cash flow until the liquidation of the 

debt.  

The company has at December 31, 2025 cash and cash equivalents, trade receivables and trade 

payables in foreign currencies. 

         The exchange rates of the national currency against the EUR and USD, calculated as the 

average rate recorded during the reporting year and the previous year and the exchange rates 

communicated by the National Bank of Romania on the last day of the year were: 

 

Currency Medium course Spot rate at the reporting date 

 2025 2024 2025 2024 

EUR 5.0415 4.9746 5.0985 4.9741 

USD 4.4705 4.5984 4.3417 4.7768 

 

Sensitivity analysis 

 

    2025 

 

EUR 

1 EUR = 5.0985 

RON 

1 RON 
TOTAL 

Cash and cash equivalents 395,284 22,714 417,998 

Trade receivables and other receivables 7,259,693 190,649 7,450,342 

Total 7,654,977 213,363 7,868,340 

Trade payables and other payables (3,971,766) (5,636,814) (9,608,580) 

Total (3,971,766) (5,636,814) (9,608,580) 

 

   2024 

 

EUR 

1 EUR = 4.9741 

RON 

1 RON 
TOTAL 

Cash and cash equivalents 893,036 68,092 961,128 

Trade receivables and other receivables 7,110,216 138,917 7,249,133 

Total 8,003,252 207,009 8,210,261 

Trade payables and other payables (3,079,888) (4,646,752) (7,726,640) 

Total (3,079,880) (4,646,752) (7,726,640) 
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NOTE 21. Risk management (continuation) 

 

Sensitivity analysis of currency risk 

The Company is exposed mainly to EUR. The table below details the Company's sensitivity 

to an increase/decrease of 5% in RON against those currencies. 5% is the sensitivity rate used by 

management reports on currency risk. The sensitivity analysis only includes outstanding monetary 

items denominated in foreign currency conversion into RON shows the change at the end of the 

reporting period due to a change in the exchange rate by 5% compared to the exchange rate 

prevailing at the time. A positive number indicates an increase in earnings and equity occurs where 

the functional currency to currency. 

 

    2025 

 

EUR 

1 EUR = 5.0985 

RON 

1 RON TOTAL 

Position Net Asset/(Debt) 3,683,211 (5,423,451) (1,740,240) 

Profit/(Loss) 184,161 - 184,161 

 

    2024 

 

EUR 

1 EUR = 4.9741 

RON 

1 RON TOTAL 

Position Net Asset/(Debt) 4,923,364 (4,439,743) 483,621 

Profit/(Loss) 246,168 - 246,168 

 

Currency risk control measures  

As a measure to reduce this risk, the company aims to synchronize at all times its import 

activity with the export activity, correlating the payment terms and collection thereof, as well as the 

correlation of the share of the rates of exchange so that the moments when the payments are to be 

made to be as close or even simultaneously with those coming from export receipts. 

Another measure is to anticipate or delay the payment or receipt properly determining the 

maturity date and to introduce certain price margins for insurance, correlated with the forecasts for 

the evolution of the currency in which payment is made. 

c) Liquidity risk and cash flow 

This risk results from the incapacity of the company to meet its payment liabilities at any time 

on short term. On the other hand, the liquidity risk is caused by increased taxation. When we talk 

about inland revenue, we are talking first about predictability, and the business environment is 

exposed to sudden changes related to the tax matters (modification, apparition of new taxes, and 

contributions). 

Control measures of the liquidity risk 

In order to reduce the risk of not collecting the payments on the domestic market, the following 

measures have been taken: 

• assessing the creditworthiness of trading partners by checking on multiple ways, before 

concluding the contract; 

• monitoring of receivables by permanent control and assessment of risks; 

• developing loyalty relationships with the customers by periodical meetings to know them 

and approaching a constructive approach; 

• establishing the expenses provisions to cover the risk of default. 
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NOTE 21. Risk management (continuation) 

d) Price reducing risk 

S.C. CONTED S.A. Dorohoi is exposed to a risk of reducing the prices due to cheaper labor 

in other countries, changes in the economic, social and political. 

Control measures of price reducing risk  

In order to mitigate these risks, the company has implemented a policy to promote the products 

by emphasizing the advantages related to high quality and alignment with international regulations. 

On the other hand, it has in mind to develop its position on regulated markets, which has more 

restrictive conditions for access on the market and relatively higher price levels. 

e) Risks of lohn system  

Mainly S.C. CONTED S.A. produces textiles using the lohn system (CM – cut and make) but 

it can produce textiles with its own fabrics (imported from France, Italy, Spain, Turkey etc.) and 

auxiliary, at the customer’s request (CMT – cut-make-trim).  

Over the time, S.C. CONTED S.A. may be more or less affected by the changes of what we 

call environment or external factors, certain factors of this environment may adversely affect the 

activity of this company. These political, legal, economic, social and cultural factors can have a 

negative impact, therefore creating a failure transposed in high response time into the market and 

delays in delivery. 

Political and legal factors can influence the company’s business that operates according to the 

lohn system by imposing regulations that may be related to import-export of goods, economic 

factors that influence the economy of a country which can also influence the purchasing power. 

f) Political and legislative risk 

Legislative changes related to the textiles market lead to a legal risk that must be managed at 

all times. The company’s effort to adapt constantly to variating legislative requirements can generate 

significant additional costs and potential future amendments to the legislative framework could have 

negative effects on the activity and profitability of the company. 

Legislative risk control measures 

The strategy of the company in managing these risks entails: 

• a permanent concern to obtain the international certifications of the manufacturing flows; 

• updating the licensing documentation for the products in the portfolio; 

• permanent monitoring of legislative changes at international level. 

g) Risks to losing certain markets (contracts) 

The decline in the market price of the competing products lead to a non-competitive position, 

the loss of the partner’s interest for the Conted products, as a result of the introduction of new 

products on the market, lead to the loss of some markets (contracts). 

Measures to control the risk of loss of certain markets (contracts)  

To manage this risk the company takes into account: 

• tracking continually the trends of the  international trade policy and adopting a strategy of 

diversified export, structurally and geographically, with a differential approach of developed 

markets and of developing countries; 

• concluding strategic partnerships with companies which hold important positions on the 

international markets, which are able to pursue judiciously such risks; 

• anticipating the legislative requirements, to adapt the product documentation to certain 

requirements or to compensate on the other markets; 

• customer retention; 

• identifying new business partners and other methods of cooperation (compensation). 
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NOTE 21. Risk management (continuation) 

h) Operating risks 

          One of the serious problems that S.C. CONTED S.A. is currently facing is that related to the 

recruitment and employment of staff specialized in textiles. Failure to attract a sufficient number of 

suitably qualified personnel, migration, incapacity to adapt to the labor market, and increased 

personnel costs are risks that might affect the work done by the issuer.  

Among the uncertainty factors that could affect the Company’s business we can mention: 

• producing clothing that can stand on the circuit and on stock for more than one month, due 

to delay of supply with raw materials and auxiliary materials from customers; 

• temporary suspension of activity due to unexpected circumstances;  

• increasing the minimum gross salary guaranteed for payment, which will decrease the 

attractiveness of light industry; 

The increase the minimum gross salary guaranteed for payment at the level of the country of the 

workers in the textile industry, may lead to loss of contracts by clothing factories in Romania and 

they are transferred to countries with cheaper labor force. The related industry is losing its 

competitiveness year after year, and the lohn system “migrates” into cheaper countries with much 

lower wage levels. 

S.C. CONTED S.A. implements a constant supervision of operational risks in order to take 

measures to keep them at an acceptable level, which does not threaten its financial stability, the 

interests of the creditors, shareholders, employees, and partners. 

 

NOTE 22.  Related parties  

          The Company has no share capital in other companies. 

Transactions with the key management personnel 

Loans granted to the manager  

 The company did not grant advances, credits or loans to the administration and management 

institution members in 2025 year. 

Benefits of the key management personnel 

 The waging rights of the General Manager are established by the Board of Directors in 

accordance with the legal provisions and the contract of mandate. The remuneration of the 

Management Board members are approved by the General Meeting of the Shareholders. 

 

Granted waging rights 

 

Nr. 

persoane 

2025    2024 

General Manager 1   133,547     111,443 

Management Board Members 3  1,600,995  1,339,418 

 

NOTE 23.  Further events  

     There are no further events that may influence these financial statements.      

The separate financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors at the meeting of 

12.03.2026 and signed on behalf of it by: 

 

 

                            

 Representative of the President of the Board of Directors,               Chief Economic Office, 

           Eng. HAMIDI HAISSAM                                                           Ec. Mihai Elena 
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The Board of Directors’ report for the financial year 2025 

 

Report date: 12.03.2026 

Name of the trading company: S.C. CONTED S.A. 

Headquarters: Dorohoi, 1st December Street No. 8, Botoşani County 

Phone number: 0231610067  

VAT code: RO 622445 

Trade registry number: J1991000107079 

Regulated market of the securities: B.V.B.  -   Standard Category  

Market symbol: CNTE 

Number of shares: 239.702 

Nominal value: 9.53 lei 

Subscribed and paid registered capital: 2,284,360.06 lei 

Securities: nominative 

 

General presentation of the company  

S.C. Conted S .A. is a joint stock company, a Romanian legal entity with unlimited life that 

is organized and operated according to its statute and under the Companies Law no. 31/1990 of 

the Law regarding the capital market no. 297/2004 and of Law no. 24/2017 on issuers of financial 

instruments and market operations.The company is headquartered in Dorohoi, 1st December Street 

No. 8, Botosani county, Romania, zip code 715200, phone 0231610067, www.conted.ro, Tax 

Identification Number RO 622445, Trade Register Office number: J1991000107079. 

S.C. CONTED S.A. Dorohoi is a high quality garment manufacturer, with an experience of 

over 60 years in the field of garment manufacturing as well as in the field of export production. 

The company recorded an ascending evolution, expanding its retail market through contracts with 

foreign companies. 

The company CONTED S.A. Dorohoi is specialized in producing garments for men, women 

and children: suits, jackets, trousers, coats, skirts, jackets, military uniforms, jackets, vests. We 

mainly produce garments in lohn system (CM –cut and make), but we also can produce garments 

with our own fabrics (imported from France, Italy, Spain, Turkey etc.) and trims, as the customer 

wants (CMT – cut-make-trim). We have possibilities to develop the styles.  

The company mainly works in lohn system, having clients that sell their goods in the 

European community. At the same time, the Company does not neglect new collaboration offers, 

for which samples or prototypes are made, accepting orders with smaller quantities for prospecting 

the market.  

The registered capital of the company is of 2,284,360.06 lei, fully subscribed and paid, 

divided in 239,702 nominative shares to the amount of 9.53 lei/share. The company’s shares are 

ordinary, nominative, dematerialized, and registered into account, their records being kept under 

the law by the Central Depository S.A. from Bucharest. The shares are of equal value and provide 

equal rights to the shareholders for each share. The company’s securities (shares) are registered 

and traded at the standard category of Bucharest Stock Exchange.  
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1.  The analysis of the company’s activity   

1.1. a) The main activity developed by S.C. CONTED S.A., according to the article of incorpora-

tion, is other garments manufacturing, NACE code 1421. 

b) The trading company transformed itself through reorganization, on the ground of Law 

15/1990 from a republican industrial enterprise. 

       c)  During the analyses period, there were no mergers or reorganizations of the company.   

       d) There were no acquisitions or disposals of assets. 

       e) The company features the main indicators achieved in 2025 according to the International 

Financial Reporting Standards compared to previous periods: 

 

1.1.1. General evaluation elements  

                                                                     - lei - 

No SPECIFICATION 
2022 

 

2023 

 

2024 

 

2025 

2025/ 

2024             

% 

1 Total income from 

which: 
31,049,520 43,519,339 32,126,247 27,666,616 -13.88 

1.1. Sales income - Turnover 31,032,941 40,955,019 32,515,092 26,966,957 -17.06 

2 Total expenses 29,912,771 41,618,739 31,974,916 27,619,198 -13.62 

3 Gross profit/loss 1,136,749 1,900,600 151,331 47,418 -68.67 

4 Exploitation income 30,897,331 43,221,352 32,090,669 27,477,803 -14.37 

5 Exploitation expenses 29,672.959 40,977,533 31,485,566 27,135,015 -13.82 

6 Exploitation profit 1,224,372 2,243,819 605,103 342,788 -43.35 

7 Financial income 152,189 297,987 35,578 188,813 430.70 

8 Financial expenses 239,812 641,206 489,350 484,183 -1.06 

9 Financial profit (loss) (87,623) (343,219) (453,772) (295,370) -34.91 

10 Expense with the 

income tax 
- 291,533 23,009 14,875 -35.35 

11 Net profit/loss 1,136,749 1,609,067 128,322 32,543 -74.64 

12 Goods production 

volume 
29,900,183 40,859,956 31,439,982 26,259,540 -16.48 

13 Labor 

productivity/employee 
89,522 121,395 92,743 76,336 -17.69 

14 Profit rate to the total 

income  
3.66% 3.70% 0.40% 0.12% - 
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15 Liquidity (available into 

the account) 
816,523 1,570,808 961,128 417,998 -56.51 

16 Average number of 

the registered staff  
334 337 339 344 1.47 

 

The analysis of the presented elements, compared to the same period of the previous year 

2024, shows the following:  

The company’s turnover afferent to 2025 is of 26,966,957 lei from which 26,254,999 lei 

export and 711,958 lei internal, compared to 2024 when we recorded 32,515,092 lei, from which 

31,532,461 lei export and 982,631 lei internal.  

In its structure, the turnover was achieved mainly by the sale of own production in a 

proportion of 97%. The value of the export sales in 2025 represents 97.36%, and the value of the 

internal sales represent 2.64% from the turnover.  

The recorded turnover of 2025 to the amount of 26,966,957 lei has decreased by a 17.06%, 

as against 2024. 

The volume of total income achieved was to the amount of 27,666,616 lei, representing a 

decrease by 13.88% as against the total income obtained in 2024 to the amount of 32,126,247 lei. 

The volume of total expenses to the amount of 27,619,198 lei has decreased by 13.62%, com-

pared to 2024 when we recorded the amount of 31,974,916 lei. In the volume of total expenses, 

the staff expenses have the highest percentage of 58.40%.  

The staff expenses to the amount of 16,130,408 lei, have decreased by 0.38%, compared to 

2024 when they recorded the amount of 16,192,623 lei.  

The exploitation income to the amount of 27,477,803 lei has decreased in 2025 by 14.37% 

compared to 2024 when they recorded the amount of 32,090,669 lei, as well as the exploitation 

expenses, to the amount of 27.135.015 lei have decreased by 13.82% compared to 2024 when they 

recorded the amount of 31,485,566 lei. In the total of the exploitation income, the sold production 

has the highest percentage, and from the exploitation expenses, the staff expenses has the highest 

percentage to the amount of 16,130,408 lei, representing 59.45% from the total of the exploitation 

expenses. The exploitation activity was concluded with profit to the amount of 342,788 lei, as 

against 2024 when we have recorded a profit to the amount of 605,103 lei.  

The financial income to the amount of 188,813 lei comes from exchange differences.  

The financial expenses to the amount of 484,183 lei and come from interest expenses and 

other financial expenses (unfavorable exchange rate differences).  

The financial result is loss to the amount of (295.370) lei as against the same period of 2024 

when we recorded loss to the amount of (453,772) lei. 
In the financial year 2025, the company records a profit net of 32,543 lei compared to the 

previous year when we recorded a profit net to the amount of 128,322 lei. 

 At the end of 2025, the cash flow was a decrease of net cash amount of 543,130 lei, reflected 

in the balance of accounts at banks and house.  

 On 31.12.2025, a increase of the average number of employees was registered, compared to 

the same period of 2024 year, from 339 to 344 employees. 
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1.1.2. Evaluation of the company’s technical level   

a) The main activity was the production of garments, profiled on the following types: men 

and women outer garments such as coats, suits, jackets, blazers, trousers, skirts, vests. The 

company income was obtained by the trading of the garments produces on the European and 

internal market. 

b) In the production structure, a percentage of about 64% represent the jackets, 21% pants 

and 15% coats, jackets, vests and other products. In total income, (turnover) the jackets represent 

about 55%, the trousers represent about 23%, the coats 10%, costumes 3%, jackets 2%, nouvelles 

4% and various services 3%.  

The products manufactured by S.C. CONTED S.A. are intended for both internal market and 

foreign market.  

In 2025 the production manufactured for export represents 97%, from the total production.  

c) As for the next period, the company shall focus on the varied range of products.  

1.1.3. Evaluation of material and technical supply.  

The company uses raw materials brought by the customer as well as raw materials supplied 

by the company.  

1.1.4. Sales evaluation  

a) The internal market sales of 2025 were of 711,958 lei, in the European community were of 

26,254,999 lei.  

On a medium and long term, we believe it is mandatory for us to focus on the following 

issues: 

-  Analysis of the international fashion trends; 

-  Analysis of the fabrics and combinations of fabrics, matching; 

-  Analysis of internal and international market for fabrics and trims providers; 

-  Identifying the market niches; 

-  Distribution of products through our own shop and collaborators. 

b) Due to the lack of statistical data, we cannot comment on the weight of our products on 

the market, or on the main competitors, but we know that is an area with a special competition. 

c) The company, no matter the circumstances, does not collaborate with only one customer, 

but with several customers, in order to avoid stagnation due to unfavorable conditions. However, 

we recognize that we depend on each customer, because they can always turn to geographic areas 

where the workforce is cheaper. 

1.1.5. Evaluation of the issues related to the company’s employees   

a) On 31.12.2025, the staff average number was of 344 persons. From the total of the 

company’s employees, 10 of them have higher education, the rest of the employees having 

secondary education, vocational schools, lower secondary schools and training courses or without 

training courses, the number of unqualified employees being of 131 persons. 

In 2025 we have recorded a number of 8 individual work contracts legally suspended. 

Regarding the qualification level, we notice the fact that the lab our market has less and less offers 

of qualified staff, starting with engineers from the textiles area and up to the garment workers or 

the mechanics from our profile industry area. From this reason, we increasingly rely on unskilled 

or aged staff, coming from dissolved units or units in which layoffs were made.  
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We have to train all this staff at least at a minimum level, training that may last for 2-3 

months, period of time in which, irrespective of the result and quality of their work, the company 

provides them, according to the law, the payment of the minimum gross salary guaranteed.  

In 2025 the staff turnover was as follows: 49 persons left the company and another 41 were 

employed.  

Within the company, at the end of 2025, no union organizations are active. 

b) There are no disputes between management and employees that might affect the com-

pany’s activity.   

1.1.6. Evaluation of the issues regarding the impact of the company’s main activity on the 

environment.  

We don’t cause any negative impact on the environment deriving from our company’s ac-

tivity profile, whereas we have organized an environment monitoring activity and a collection, 

delivery and storage system of waste.  

The company operates under the Environmental Permit no. 117 of 26.11.2019 targeted an-

nually, according to Decision no. 307 of 24.10.2024 for the period 26.11.2024 - 26.11.2025, after 

this date Conted requested the revision of Environmental Authorization No. 117 of 26.11.2019. 

The main waste derived from the company’s activity is:  

- textile waste, paper and cardboard waste, plastic waste, domestic waste, medical waste, 

fluorescent tube waste and other mercury-containing waste, synthetic hydraulic oil waste, 

contaminated packaging waste. 

These ones are collected on categories and stored in the indoor waste repository, being then 

verified by authorized agents. We have contracts for collection with the following specialized 

agents: S.C. Sterileco S.R.L. București, S.C. Copacart Edil S.R.L. Jariștea, County Vrancea, S.C. 

Foliplast S.R.L. Botosani, S.C. Danimet Exim S.R.L. Botoșani, for textiles, paper and cardboard, 

plastics and the others mentioned above and with S.C. Fritehnic S.R.L. Suceava for domestic 

waste.  

In order to monitor the impact on the environment of the two boilers used for the production 

of technological steam, on a yearly basis, with the help of authorized companies, flue gas meas-

urements are performed, concerning the emission of pollutants into the atmosphere, test reports 

being issued. Up to now, according to the issued test reports, our test results were within the per-

missible limits.   

Also, at the level of environmental impact, noise measurements are periodic performed at 

the property boundary, by Public Health Directorate Botoşani, the measured values being within 

the permissible limits. According to the law in force, trimestral, biannual and yearly basis, reports 

are submitted to the Environment Agency, concerning the compliance with environmental quality, 

and every month it is drafted the Statement regarding the liabilities towards the environment fund, 

for: emissions of pollutants into the atmosphere from stationary sources (steam boilers) and waste 

from packaging placed on the market (plastic, paper and cardboard). 

1.1.7. Evaluation of research and development activity  

The company did not estimate and did not incur research and development expenses in 2025.  
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1.1.8. Evaluation of the company’s activity regarding the risks management 

The company is exposed to the following risks: 

• Risk related to capital 

• Exchange risk 

• Liquidity and cash flow risk 

• Risk of price reduction  

• Risk of lohn system 

• Political and legislative risk  

• Risk of losing some markets  

• Operational risks 

Legal frame regarding risks management  

The company’s Board of Directors has the general responsibility to establish and monitor 

the risk management system at the company level.   

The activity is governed by the following principles:  
a) The principle of delegation of professional skills; 
b) The principle of decision-making autonomy; 
c) The principle of objectivity; 
d) The principle of investors’ protection; 
e) The principle of promoting the development of the stock market; 
f) The principle of the active role. 

The Board of Directors is also responsible for the examination and approval of the strategic, 

operational and financial plan of the company, as well as of the corporate structure of the company.  

The company’s policies of risk management are defined so as to ensure the identification and 

analysis of the risks which the company incur, the setting of the appropriate limits and controls, as 

well as the monitoring of the risks and of the compliance with the set limits.    

The risk management policies and systems are regularly reviewed in order to reflect the 

changes in the market conditions and the company's activities.  

The company, by its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop an or-

derly and constructive control environment in which all employees understand their roles and ob-

ligations.  

The main purpose of risk management is to help understand and identify risks to which the 

Company is exposed so that they can be anticipated and managed so as not to affect the efficient 

fulfillment of the company's objectives. 

Since the elements of trade receivables and payables are part of the financial instruments, 

the Company's management reveals that understand and know the information requirements of 

IFRS 7 regarding the nature and extent of risks arising from financial instruments and their im-

portance. 

The Company’s strategy regarding significant risk management provides a framework for 

identifying, evaluation, monitoring and control of these risks, in order to keep them at acceptable 

levels according to the company's risk appetite and its ability to cover (absorb) these risks. 
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The objectives of the strategy regarding the significant risk management are:   

• determination of significant risks that may arise in the normal course of the com-

pany’s activity and formalization of a robust framework for their management and 

control, according to the objectives of the general strategy of SC CONTED S.A. This 

is achieved by adopting best practices, adapted to the size, profile and risk strategy 

of the company; 

• development of risk maps to facilitate their identification, structuring and ranking 

according to the possible impact on the current activity; 

• promoting a culture of risk awareness and management in all company structures; 

Within SC CONTED S.A., the risk management activity aims to fulfill these objectives.  

In the process of risk management, the company aims to develop policies, standards and proce-

dures by means of which the significant risks may be identified, assessed, monitored and controlled 

or mitigated. This framework will be reviewed periodically, according to the risk profile and risk 

tolerance, due to the changes in legislation, the internal or external changes.  

To this end, the identification and assessment of risks that may arise within the significant 

activities, is a permanent activity. The entire staff must understand the risks that may arise within 

the developed activity, and the responsibilities incumbent concerning the management of these 

risks. Thus, the company must provide, maintain and continually develop a robust and consistent 

risk culture, in all structures. 

Risk regarding the capital 

Capital risk management aims to ensure the ability to work in good conditions by optimizing 

the capital structure (equity and debt). The analysis of capital structure deals with the capital cost 

and the risk associated with each class.  

To maintain an optimal capital structure and an appropriate level of debt, the company pro-

poses to the shareholders an appropriate dividend policy. The Company's objectives in managing 

capital are to ensure the protection and the ability to reward shareholders, to maintain an optimal 

capital structure to reduce capital costs. The Company monitors the volume of capital raised on 

indebtedness. 

Currency risk 

Within the company business, one of the risks with a high frequency is the currency risk, 

which consists in the possibility of financial loss arising from the changes in exchange rates and/or 

correlations between them.  

On the other hand, currency depreciation as against the major currencies is caused by the 

internal political intensity which has negatively affected financial markets, exchange rate and stock 

exchange. 

The company’s receivables and liabilities are recorded in the accounting system at their 

nominal value. The receivables and liabilities in foreign currencies are accounted in lei, at the 

exchange rate in effect at the time of operation.  

Exchange differences between the date of registration of foreign currency receivables and liabili-

ties and the date of receipt or payment thereof shall be recorded as financial income or expenses, 

as appropriate. The receivables, liabilities and cash in foreign currency were revalued at the end 

of each month. 
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Currency risk control measures 

As a measure to reduce this risk, the company aims to continuously synchronize the import 

activity with the export one, by correlating the payment and cashing, as well as correlating the 

currencies weight, so that the moments in which payments are to be made to be as close or even 

simultaneously with those of export receipts. Another measure is to anticipate or to delay the pay-

ment or cashing by appropriate setting of the maturity and the introduction of precautionary mar-

gins in the price, correlated with the prognosis for the evolution of the currency in which payment 

is made.   

Liquidity and cash-flow risk  

This risk comes from the inability of the company to meet its short-term payment obligations 

at any time. On the other hand, the liquidity risk is caused by the increasing taxation. When we 

talk about taxation, we refer in the first instance to predictability and the business environment is 

exposed to day-to-day changes in terms of taxation (modification, creation of new taxes, contribu-

tions). 

Control measures of the liquidity risk  

In order to mitigate the uncollectibility risk on the internal market, the following measures 

were taken:   

• assessing the creditworthiness of the trading partners by verification, in various ways, 

before the conclusion of the contract; 

• monitoring of receivables by permanent control and assessment of the risks;  

• developing loyalty relationships concerning the customers through regular meetings 

in order to know them and to approach a constructive attitude; 

• setting up expenses provisions to cover the risk of nonpayment. 

The risk of prices mitigation  

S.C. CONTED S.A. is exposed to a risk of reducing the prices due to cheaper labor in other 

countries, changes in the economic, social and political.  

Control measures against the price mitigation risk  

In order to mitigate these risks, the company develops a policy to promote the products by 

emphasizing the advantages related to high quality and alignment with international regulations. 

On the other hand, the company aims to develop its position on the regulated markets, which have 

a more restrictive market access and relatively higher price levels. 

The risk of lohn system 

S.C. CONTED S.A. mainly produces garments in lohn system (CM –cut and make), but they 

can also produce garments with their own fabrics (imported from France, Italy, Spain, Turkey etc.) 

and trims, as the customer wants (CMT – cut-make-trim).  

Over time, SC CONTED S.A. may be affected more or less by the changes in what we call 

environment, certain factors of this environment may adversely affect the activity of this company.  

These politico-legal, economic, socio-cultural factors can have a negative impact, thus cre-

ating a high failure transposed in the market response and delays in delivery. 

Politico-legal factors can influence the company's business which is operated by lohn sys-

tem, by imposing some regulations that may be related to the import-export of goods, the economic 

factors influencing the economy of a country that can influence the purchasing power, also. 

 

 

 

http://www.conted.ro/


 

 
S.C. CONTED S.A. :  Str. 1 Decembrie 1918, N°8 –  jud. BOTOSANI- 715200 – DOROHOI ROMANIA 

C.I.F. : RO622445 – N°. ORC : J7/107/1991 – TEL/FAX : +40 231 615457 / +40 231 610026 
www.conted.ro  - e-mail : secretariat@conted.ro 

Political and legal risk  

Legislative changes aiming the textiles market lead to a legal risk that must be managed 

continuously. The company’s effort to adapt constantly to the changing legislative requirements 

can generate significant additional costs and the potential future amendments to the legislative 

framework could have negative effects on the activity and profitability of the company. 

Control measures of the legal risk  

The company’s strategy in managing these risks requires: 

• Permanent concern to obtain the international certifications concerning manufac-

turing flows; 

• Updating the licensing documentation for the portfolio products; 

• Permanent monitoring of legislative changes at an international level. 

The risk of losing some markets (contracts)  

 The decline in the market price of the competing products lead to a non-competitive position, 

the loss of the partner’s interest for the Conted products, as a result of the introduction of new 

products on the market, lead to the loss of some markets (contracts). 

Control measures for the risk of losing some markets (contracts)  

To manage this risk, it is taken into account: 

• continuous monitoring of the international trade policy trends and adopting a di-

versified export strategy, structurally and geographically speaking, through a dif-

ferential approach of the developed and developing markets; 

• strategic partnerships conclusion with companies holding important positions in 

international markets, which are able to pursue judiciously such risks;  

• anticipate legislative requirements, in order to adapt products documentation to 

certain requirements or to compensate in other markets; 

• customer loyalty; 

• identifying new business partners and other cooperative arrangements (compen-

sation) 

Operational risks 

One of the serious problems that the company SC CONTED S.A. is currently experiencing 

is related to the recruitment and employment of staff specialized in textiles. The failure to attract 

a sufficient number of suitably qualified personnel, migration, unadjusted labor market, and in-

creased personnel costs are risks that could affect the activity developed by the issuer. 

Among the uncertainty factors that could affect the Company's business, we mention: 

• production of garments that stagnate on the circuit and in stock for more than one 

month, due to the delay of raw materials and trims supply from the customers; 

• temporary suspension of activity because of unforeseen situations; 

• the increase of the minimum gross basic salary guaranteed, which will decrease the 

attractiveness of light industry; 

The increase of the minimum gross basic salary guaranteed for payment to the textile work-

ers, may lead to the loss of contracts by the clothing manufactures from Romania and their gaining 

by the countries with cheaper labor. The profile industry is losing competitiveness year after year, 

and the lohn "migrates" in cheaper countries, with much lower wage levels. S.C. CONTED S.A. 

performs constant supervision of operational risks in order to take measures to keep them at an 

acceptable level, which does not threaten its financial stability, creditors, shareholders, employees, 

partners’ interests. 
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1.1.9. Perspective elements concerning the trading company’s activity  

a) Key indicators reflecting liquidity increased in 2025 reaching positive levels as against 

the optimum parameters ensuring normal development of financial activity. 

 

b) In the year 2025 S.C. CONTED S.A. made investments in the amount of 71,395 lei, 

mainly for the needs required for carrying out the production activity in optimal conditions.  

The financing of the investments is made from own sources. 

c) In 2025 there were no significant events likely to significantly affect the company's in-

come. 

 

2.    Corporate assets of the company  

2.1.  All assets are stated at the headquarters of the company. The functional structure features a 

production section which is organized in a cutting room, 1 hall for trousers manufacturing, 2 halls 

for jackets, coats, etc. and 1 for finishing.   

2.2. Fixed assets categories, amortization and amortization degree are present in the 

following table:  

                                                                                       - lei -  

Current 

no. 
Fixed assets categories 

Inventory 

value 

31.12.2025 

Depreci-

ated value 

31.12.2025 

Value re-

maining 

31.12.2025 

Amor-

tization 

degree 

% 

1 Land 842,140 - 842,140 - 

2 Landscaping 400,731 82,618 318,113 20.62 

3 Constructions  4,037,900 1,669,737 2,368,163 41.35  

4 
Technological equipment 

and vehicles 
9,407,386 7,849,161 1,558,225 83.44 

5 Other fixed assets 258,148 217,421 40,727 84.22  

 TOTAL 14,946,305 9,818,937 5,127,368 65.69 

 

2.3. There are no problems related to the ownership of the company’s tangible assets. 

 

 

INDICATOR 2025 2024 

Current liquidity 

Current assets/current liabilities  

16,628,435/9,608,580 

1.73 1.98 

Immediate liquidity  

Current assets – Stocks/current liabilities   

16,628,435 – 8,760,095/9,608,580 

0.82 1.06 

Indebtedness   

Borrowed capital/Equity capital 

1,707,343/11,056,130 

15.44 0 
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3.   The market for the securities issued by the company 

3.1. S.C. CONTED S.A. is listed in the standard category s of B.S.E., where it is trading with the 

following characteristics:  

Market symbol: CNTE 

Ordinary, nominative, dematerialized shares 

Number of issued shares: 239,702 

Nominal value: 9.53 lei 

Registered capital value: 2,284,360.06 lei 

ISIN Code: ROCNTEACNOR9 

3.2. The company policy is to continue the activity in terms of economic efficiency with profitable. 

The company recorded a profit on 31.12.2025, which will cover the loss from previous years. 

In the last 3 years (2023, 2024, 2025) the company did not distribute dividends.  

3.3. - 3.5. The Company has not issued any shares during the financial year 2025 and any bonds 

or other debt securities  

 

4.  Company’s management 

4.1. Board of Directors 

a)  Board of Directors presentation  

SC CONTED S.A. is administered by a Board of Directors composed of 3 members, elected and 

appointed by the General Meeting of Shareholders from 28.11.2022, for a term of 4 years from 

28.11.2022 to 28.11.2026. 

         The composition of the Board of Directors is: 

• The LaGarde company, based in Paris, France, which fulfills the function of adminis-

trator - president of the Board of Directors, through the legal representative Hamidi 

Haissam, born on 24.09.1962 in El Koubbe, Lebanon, mechanical engineer by profes-

sion. 

• El Turk Ezzedine, 62 years old, born on 22.01.1963 in Lebanon, Tripoli, dental tech-

nician by profession, who holds the position of administrator - member of the Board of 

Directors.  

• El Turk Ana Maria, 43 years old, born on 01.03.1982 in the town of Saveni, Botoșani 

county, by profession a medical assistant, who performs the function of administrator - 

member of the Board of Directors. 

At the level of the Board of Directors a president was elected. The Chairman of the Board 

of Directors is neither the General Manager nor the other members of the Board of Directors have 

executive positions in the company. The elected administrators are non-executive.  

b) There is no agreement, convention or family relationship between the administrators and 

other persons due to whom the latter might be nominated administrators. 

c) To the company’s capital, the president of the Board of Directors, LaGarde company, 

participates with a percentage of 81.1186 %, according to the Consolidated Synthetic Structure of 

the holders of financial instruments on 31.12.2025, from Depozitarul Central S.A. Bucharest. 

d) Affiliated persons – Not applicable. 
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4.2. Presentation of the executive management members of the company   

General Manager 

a) The Board of Directors, in accordance with Law 31/1990 art.143, has delegated the exec-

utive management of the company to a general manager, who is not an administrator.  

Taking note of the resignation no. 5979 dated 21.11.2024 of Ms. Popovici Adriana from the 

position of General Manager starting with 20.12.2024, the members of the Board of Directors met 

in the meeting of the Board of Directors on 17.12.2024 and unanimously decided to appoint Ms. 

Mihai Elena as General Manager, for a period of 3 months, from 20.12.2024 to 20.03.2025.  

Ms. Mihai Elena is 59 years old, was born on 25.07.1966 in Broscăuți, Botoșani County, is 

an economist by profession, with 39 years of experience. 

The members of the Board of Directors met in the meetings of the Board of Directors and 

unanimously decided to extend the mandate contract of Mrs. General Manager, Mihai Elena as 

follows: 

- In the meeting of 12.03.2025, they approved the extension of the mandate for a period of 

3 months, starting with 21.03.2025 until 21.06.2025  

- In the meeting of 18.06.2025, they approved the extension of the mandate for a period of 

3 months, starting with 21.06.2025 until 21.09.2025  

- In the meeting of 17.09.2025, they approved the extension of the mandate for a period of 

3 months, starting with 21.09.2025 until 20.12.2025 

Following the expiration of the term for which the mandate contract of Mrs. Mihai Elena was 

extended, in the meeting of the Board of Directors on 11.12.2025, the members of the Board of 

Directors decide and approve the revocation of Mrs. Mihai Elena from the position of General 

Manager, starting with 20.12.2025, and the election and appointment of a new General Manager, 

Mrs. Munteanu Mioara - Laura for a 1-year mandate, from 20.12.2025 to 20.12.2026. 

The General Manager is mandated with decision-making powers for the organization and 

management of the company's business, to use and manage the company’s funds, to represent the 

company towards third parties. 

The General Manager has the following attributions and prerogatives:  

✓ fulfil its obligations with the diligence of a good owner; 

✓ implement strategies to ensure and maintain economic and development efficiency 

of the company; 

✓ selection, hiring and firing of the employed personnel; 

✓ collective work contract negotiations; 

✓ individual work contract negotiations; 

✓ signing legal documents in the name and on behalf of the company; legal acts for 

which, according to Law no. 31/1990 or the articles of incorporation, it is necessary 

the approval of General Assembly of Shareholders or Board of Directors at their 

conclusion; 

✓ participate to the Board of Directors meetings, where he will present quarterly reports 

containing relevant information; 

✓ participate to the general assemblies of the shareholders; 

✓ declare his quality as representative of the company in all legal acts to be concluded 

on behalf of the company; 

✓ observe the provisions of Law no. 31/1990 regarding the duties and responsibilities 

of a manager; 
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✓ approve Rules of procedure and functioning, Internal Rules and other regulations in 

areas such as: emergency internal service; security, under the Act. no. 319/2006 on 

safety and health at work 

The General Manger informs the Board of Directors about the irregularities found and the 

measures taken or the measures that might be within the competence of the board of directors. 

The General Manager or the other appointed executives may be revoked at any time by 

Board of Directors under the law and the mandate contract. If the revocation occurs without a due 

cause, the person concerned can claim damages. The Board of Directors retains the duty of repre-

senting the company in relations with the general manager or other directors appointed by the 

president. 

The act of representing the company in dealings with third parties and the justice belongs 

under delegated powers, based on the mandate contract, to the General Manager. 

The managers delegated by the Board of Directors will need to be authorized by the Board 

of Directors, the managers/ administrators or internal auditors of other competing companies or 

with the same activity object cannot exercise the same trade or other competing trade on their 

account or somebody else’s account under penalty of revocation and liability for damages. 

b) There is no agreement, understanding or family link between the director and other per-

sons by whom the director is to be named. 

c)  Participation of the respective person to the registered capital - Not applicable. 

4.3. All the persons provided at art. 4.1. - 4.2. are not undergoing litigations or administrative 

procedures related to their activity within the issuer and are capable to fulfil their attributions 

within the company. 

4.4. Corporate governance 

S.C. CONTED S.A. is administered under a unitary system in accordance with the provisions 

of the articles of incorporation and of Law no. 31/1990 republished, with all subsequent amend-

ments, Subsection I - The unitary system art. 137, pt. 1 and 2, able to ensure the smooth functioning 

of the company. The corporate governance structures of S.C. CONTED S.A. are represented by 

the Board of Directors and the executive management. 

S.C. CONTED S.A. is managed by a Board of Directors composed of 3 members, non-

executive directors, temporary and revocable, appointed by the General Assembly of Shareholders 

for a period of 4 years. In its activity, the Board of Directors makes decisions. 

The legally adopted decisions are binding for both the executive management of the com-

pany and for the administrators who voted against and are enforceable since their written commu-

nication, or from the moment of general notification through the Secretariat of the Board of Direc-

tors, if their content does not provide another term, subsequent to the notification date, starting 

with which, they will come into force. The revocation of the Board of Directors members can be 

made at any time by the Resolution of the General Assembly of Shareholders.  

The main objective of the Board of Directors, defined and determined by the peculiarities of 

S.C. CONTED S.A. and by the macroeconomic context in which it operates, is the establishment 

of a balance between the optimum business continuity and the shareholder expectations satisfac-

tion. 
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The obligations and responsibilities of the directors are regulated by the provisions regarding 

the mandate and those specifically provided for in the Companies Law no. 31/1990, of Law no. 

297/2004 regarding the capital market, of the Law no. 24/2017 regarding the issuers of financial 

instruments and market operations, the regulations A.S.F. also applicable by the statutory provi-

sions. 

The Board of Directors may create advisory committees made up of members of the Board, 

responsible for conducting investigations and making recommendations to the Board, in areas such 

as audit, remuneration of directors, managers, staff, the nomination of candidates for various man-

agement positions. The Board of Directors establishes the internal rules of the committees estab-

lished. The Board of Directors approves the delegation of powers and sets limits for the general 

manager and the other directors.  

The transactions made under the powers delegated to the executive management are reported 

to the Board by written reports, usually quarterly. 

The Board of Directors approves the delegation of powers and / or the right of representation 

for other managers or employees of the company, setting also their limitations. Quarterly, the 

Board of Directors analyzes under the report presented by the General Manager: 

• In the field of production and services activity: completing the production program 

afferent to the trimester and preliminaries for the next trimester; equipment 

maintenance and repair program in the previous quarter and the measures that are 

envisaged for implementation of the programs planned for the next quarter; 

• In the field of commercial activity: the performance of the sales program for the quarter 

and preliminary results for the next quarter; the situation of the receivables recorded 

within the commercial relationships; Ensuring the equipment needed for the 

production program, structure analysis of the finished products stocks and of the stock 

necessary level, according to the season.   

• In financial and economic activity field: the achievement of the indicators from the 

budget of revenues and expenditures; trimestral reports afferent to trimesters I and III; 

the biannual report; the annual report; the production cost structure and the profitability 

of the sold products in the previous quarter; statement of costs incurred and the amount 

of production delivered on the orders closed in the previous quarter; the result of the 

patrimony inventory and other. 

There were provided the conditions necessary to the shareholders information on financial 

results and on all relevant aspects of the business, by both the website and through the General 

Secretariat of the Board of Directors.  

Both in 2025 and in the previous years, it was provided an equitable treatment to all the 

shareholders by promoting an effective and active communication with them. 

Information related to the internal control   

Within the company CONTED SA, the internal control provision mainly aims at the internal, 

accounting and financial control activities and the internal audit. 

In the field of internal control, the following basic principles are taken into consideration:  

•      Compliance with regulations specific to the company's business; 

• Compliance with internal working procedures and decisions of the management bodies 

of the company's business. 
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The internal, accounting and financial control of the company had in view the provision of 

an accounting management and of a financial follow-up of the activities to meet the defined ob-

jectives. 

In terms of accounting rules, the company has elaborated: 

• the accounting policies manual; 

• procedures for the implementation of this manual; 

• knowledge of the accounting and tax legislation development; 

• carrying out specific controls on sensitive points; 

• identification and appropriate treatment of anomalies; 

• adapting the software to the needs of the entity; 

• compliance with accounting rules; 

• ensuring accuracy and completeness of accounting records; 

• compliance with the qualitative characteristics of information from the financial state-

ments so as to meet the needs of the users. 

 

Internal audit 

The internal audit is provided through a services contract by a company independent of the 

S.C. CONTED S.A. management, subordinated to the Board of Directors.   

The internal audit is carried out based on an audit plan established in accordance with company 

objectives. The internal audit activity plan was approved by the Board of Directors. 

The internal auditor should have an experience appropriate to its duties. The Internal Auditor 

shall have competence in accounting and/or auditing.  

The Internal Auditor has the following attributions: 

✓ supervision of the company’s management; 

✓ checking whether the financial statements are legally prepared and in accordance 

with the records, if the latter are held regularly and if the property valuation was done 

according to the rules for the preparation and presentation of financial statements; 

✓ examining the claimed situations, in accordance with the law, by shareholders and 

depending on the findings, legal action shall be taken; 

✓ maintenance of professional secrecy during the mandate and for at least three years 

after its expiry. 

To this end, the Internal Auditor will present detailed reports, and the reporting manner and 

procedure are those provided by the rules drawn up by the Chamber of Financial Auditors of Ro-

mania.  

The internal auditor shall inform the Board of Directors members the irregularities related 

to the administration. The internal auditor shall present at least quarterly and whenever it is nec-

essary to analyze the audit report and/or external auditor's opinion on key issues arising from the 

audit of the annual financial statements/biannual reports and on the process of financial reporting 

and shall recommend the appropriate measures to be taken. 

The Internal Auditor deliberations are recorded in a register and are presented to the Board 

of Directors. Quarterly, the internal auditor shall submit to the Board of Directors a report contain-

ing a summary of the work done and recommendations on matters falling within its remit, ie the 

financial reporting area, of the internal control and of the risk management. 
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Statutory audit  

The statutory auditor shall audit the financial statements and the annual audit report results 

are presented for the information of General Assembly of Shareholders, which decide the dis-

charge of the Board of Directors only after submission of the audit report of the financial state-

ments of the company. The statutory auditor of the company is PFA NANEA M. MARIEANA 

with its registered office in Botoșani, legally represented by the financial auditor Marieana Nanea. 

In the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders on 24.04.2025, the appointment of the 

statutory auditor was approved S.C. MCO CONTAB CONSULT SRL, based in Botoșani, Aleea 

Curcubeului no. 11, sc. B, ap. 11, CUI 18997162, registered at the Trade Registry Office under 

no. J07/488/2006, represented by financial auditor Merghidan C-tin Ovidiu and the extension of 

the audit contract for a period of one year (end of financial year 2025). 

In the Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders dated 30.07.2025, the revocation of the 

statutory auditor S.C. MCO CONTAB CONSULT S.R.L., with headquarters in Botoșani, str. 

Aleea Curcubeului no. 11, sc. B, ap. 11, CUI 18997162, registered with the Trade Register Office 

under no. J07/488/2006, represented by financial auditor Merghidan C-tin Ovidiu, was approved 

the statutory auditor PFA Nanea M. Marieana, with headquarters in Botoșani, str. Victoriei, no. 7, 

sc. B, et.1, ap.3, Fiscal Code 29817216, financial auditor, member of the Chamber of Financial 

Auditors of Romania (CAFR), legally represented by Ms. Marieana Nanea, as statutory financial 

auditor, for a period of one year (end of the financial year 2025). 

 

5.  Individual financial-accounting statement  

5. a) Financial position   

The economic and financial situation compared to the last two years is shown in the table below: 

 

                                                                       -lei - 

 2022 2023 2024 2025 

%  

Elements 

in total 

assets / 

total lia-

bilities 

2025 

%  

Elements 

in total 

assets / 

total lia-

bilities 

2024 

% 

2025/ 

2024 

I. Total as-

sets (TA) 

from 

which: 

16,652,309 22,257,283 21,048,624 21,833,856 100.00 100.00 3.73 

1. Fixed as-

sets from 

which: 

5,063,224 5,830,817 5,740,076 5,162,275 23.64 27.27 -10.07 

1.1. land 

and land-

scaping 

865,153 1,189,072 1,174,663 1,160,253 5.31 5.58 -1.23 

1.2. con-

structions 
3,145,880    2,877,870 2,609,860 2,368,164 10.85 12.40 -9.26 
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1.3. other 

fixed assets 
1,037,951 1,628,354 1,941,313 1,619,618 7.42 9.22 -16.57 

1.4. tangible 

fixed assets 

in progress  

14,240 14,240 14,240 14,240 0.06 0.07 - 

2. Current 

assets from 

which:  

11,581,844 16,395,759 15,264,983 16,628,435 76.16 72.52 8,93 

2.1. stocks 5,905,130 8,181,204 7,054,722 8,760,095 40.12 33.52 24,17 

2.2. liabili-

ties 
4,860,191 6,643,747 7,249,133 7,450,342 34.12 34.44 2.78 

2.3. cash 

register and 

bank ac-

counts  

816,523 1,570,808 961,128 417,998 1.92 4.57 -56.51 

3. Other 

assets 
7,241 30,707 43,565 43,146 0.20 0.21            -0.96 

II. Total li-

abilities 

(TP) from 

which: 

16,652,309 22,257,283 21,048,624 21,833,856 100.00 100.00 3.73 

1. Total 

debts from 

which: 

6,899,279 10,817,041 9,644,085 10,534,511 48.25 45.82 9.23 

1.1. with 

payment 

under one 

year 

4,648,969 8,146,857 7,726,640 9,608,580 44.01 36.71 24.36 

1.2. with 

payment 

longer than 

one year 

2,250,310 2,670,184 1,917,445 925,931 4.24 9.11 -51.71 

2. Provi-

sions for 

employee 

benefits - 

holidays 

rest 

534,068 589,814 403,360 243,215 1.11 1.92 -39.70 

3. Equity 9,218,962 10,850,428 11,001,179 11,056,130 50.64 52.26 0.50 
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Main assets elements that exceed 10% from the total assets 

Amount - lei In total as-

sets in 2025 

(%) 

Lands and constructions 3,528,417 16.16 

Liabilities 7,450,342 34.12 

Stocks 8,760,095 40.12 

Main liabilities elements that exceed 10% from the total lia-

bilities 

Amount - lei In total lia-

bilities in 

2025 (%) 

Paid subscribed capital 2,284,360 10.46 

Reserves 4,537,609   20.78 

From the comparative analysis of the balance sheet items, it was noticed a decrease by 

10.07% of the fixed assets and an increase of the current assets by 8.93% compared to 2024.  

The weight of debt in total assets was only 49.36%, during which equity ranged between 52.26% 

and 50.64% of total assets.    

 

 5. b) The overall result is the following: 

                                                                                             - lei - 
Cur-

rent        

no. 

Overall result elements  2022 

 

2023 2024 2025 

2025/ 

2024 

(%) 

1. Total income 31,049,520 43,519,339  32,126,247  27,666,616  -13.88 

1.1. Exploitation income, 

from which 
30,897,331  43,221,352  32,090,669 27,477,803  -14.37 

1.1.1. Sales income - turnover 31,032,941 40,955,019 32,515,092 26,966,957 -17.06 

1.2. Financial income 152,189 297,987 35,578 188,813 430.70 

2. Total expenses  29,912,771 41,618,739 31,974,916 27,619,198 -13.62 

2.1. Exploitation expenses, 

from which: 
29,672,959 40,977,533 31,485,566 27,135,015 -13.82 

2.1.1. Expenses related to raw 

materials and materials  
10,955,430 14,665,606 7,455,777 5,451,369 -26.88 

2.1.2. External expenses related 

to energy and water con-

sumption 

1,659,257 1,677,300 1,491,869    1,555,243 4.25 

2.1.3. Expenses related to staff 12,551,687 15,040,554 16,192,623 16,130,408 -0.38 

2.1.4. Expenses with amortiza-

tion  
464,363 504,868 632,879 623,426  -1.49 

2.1.5. Other exploitation ex-

penses – expenses related 

to the external services 

4,006,304 9,033,455    5,896,461      3,534,714   -40.05 

2.1.6. Adjustments current asset - 4 2,411 - - 

  - Expenses - 4 2,411 - - 

  - Incomes - - - - - 

2.1.7. Adjustments for provi-

sions 
35,918 55,746 (186,454) (160.145) -14.11 

  - Expenses 489980 543,054 357,996 211,460  -40.93 

  - Incomes 454,062 487,308 544,450 371,605  -31.75 
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2.2. Financial expenses 239,812 641,206  489,350 484,183   -1.06 

3. Gross profit/loss (1-2) 

from which: 
1,136,749 1,900,600 151,331 47,418  -68.67 

3.1. Exploitation profit/loss 1,224,372 2,243,819 605,103 342,788 -43.35 

3.2. Financial profit/loss (87,623) (343,219)   (453,772)   (295.370)  -34.91 

4. Income tax - 291,533 23,009 14,875  -35.35 

5. Net profit/loss  1,136,749 1,609,067 128,322    32,543 -74.64 

 

Indicators exceeding 20% from the total turno-

ver  
Amount - lei 

In turnover in 

2025 (%) 

Sold production 26,908,111 99.78 

Expenses related to staff  16,130,408 59.82 

Expenditure on raw materials and materials 5,216,899 19.35 

 

         From the analysis of the above-mentioned information, we notice a decrease by 13.88% in 

the income and of total expenses by 13.62 compared to the year 2024.  

   

5. c) Cash – Flow 

At the end of 2025, cash flows were a net decrease of cash in the amount of (543.130) lei, 

reflected in the balance of the home and the bank accounts. 

                                                                                                             - lei - 

 2022 2023 2024 2025 

  Net cash from the exploitation activities   1,086,761 2,008,569 (22,797) (489,697) 

  Net cash from the investment activities   (439,033) (1,254,284) (586,883) (53,433) 

Net increase /decrease of cash and cash 

equivalent  
647,758 754,285 (609,680) (543,130) 

Cash and cash equivalent at the begin-

ning of the period January 1st 
168,765 816,523 1,570,808 961,128 

Cash and cash equivalent at the end of 

the period 31st of December 
816,523 1,570,808 961,128 417,998 

 

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with: 

• Order 881 of June 25. 2012 on the application by the companies whose securities 

are admitted for trading on a regulated market, of International Financial Report-

ing Standards; 

• International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as adopted by the European 

Union; 

• Accounting Law 82 of December 24.1991; 

• Order 2844 of December 12. 2016 for the approval of Accounting Regulations 

complying with International Financial Reporting Standards; 
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 The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors in its meeting on March 

12. 2026. The reporting currency of the financial statements is leu.  

At the date of the report drafting, the company management has no knowledge of events, 

economic changes or other factors of uncertainty that could significantly affect the company’s 

income or liquidities, other than those already specified. 

 

Representative of the President of the Board of Directors, 

Eng. HAMIDI HAISSAM 
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                                        AFFIDAVIT 

according to the provisions of art. 30 from the Accounting Law no. 82/1991 

 

 

The undersigned HAMIDI HAISSAM, as Representative of the President of 

the Board of Directors of S.C. CONTED S.A., headquartered in Dorohoi, str. 1 

Decembrie, nr. 8, registered at the Trade Registry under no. J1991000107079, VAT 

code RO 622445, I undertake entire responsibility for the drafting of the individual 

yearly financial statements at 31.12.2025 and I confirm the following: 

a)  The accounting policies used at the drafting of individual yearly financial 

statements at 31.12.2025 are in compliance with the International Financial 

Reporting Standards adopted by the European Union.    

b) The individual financial statements at 31.12.2025 offer an accurate and 

precise image of the assets, liabilities, financial position, comprehensive income and 

of the other information related to the developed activity.   

          c) The Board of Directors report on the financial year 2025 contains an 

accurate analysis of the company’s development and performances, as well as a 

description of the main risks and uncertainties specific to the developed activity.     

d)  S.C. CONTED S.A. develops its activity in a continuous manner. 

  

 

Representative of the President of the Board of Directors, 

Eng.  HAMIDI HAISSAM 



Comply-or-Explain Statement (CES) Company Name:

Section Principle Prov No. Provision (detailed)
Yes Partial No

Explanation (text and url 

link if document is on 

website)

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.1. The Board should ensure the

Company’s long-term success and

sustainability for the best interest of the

Company and its shareholders and taking

into account the interests of other

stakeholders. The Board should clearly

define and disclose the full scope of its

roles and responsibilities.

A.1., 1

The Board should have an internal regulation that formalises and clearly states its roles and responsibilities. 

The articles of association, Board’s internal regulation and other internal regulations should clearly delineate 

the roles and competencies among the Board, general meeting of shareholders (GMS) and executive 

management.

x

The company has not adopted an 

operational regulation for the 

Board of Directors. The Board 

of Directors’ responsibilities, the 

key positions and the operating 

mode are the ones provided by 

the articles of incorporation and 

the legal provisions.    

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.1. The Board should ensure the

Company’s long-term success and

sustainability for the best interest of the

Company and its shareholders and taking

into account the interests of other

stakeholders. The Board should clearly

define and disclose the full scope of its

roles and responsibilities.

A.1., 2

Board’s internal regulation should include, among others, the Board’s responsibilities as well as fiduciary duties 

of directors to act on a fully informed basis, in good faith, with due diligence and care, and in the best interest 

of the Company, its shareholders and taking into account the interests of other stakeholders in line with legal 

requirements. 

x

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.1. The Board should ensure the

Company’s long-term success and

sustainability for the best interest of the

Company and its shareholders and taking

into account the interests of other

stakeholders. The Board should clearly

define and disclose the full scope of its

roles and responsibilities.

A.1., 3

To sustain the Company’s long-term viability and success, the Board should: 

·	Oversee the development and approve the Company’s strategy and ensure that it also integrates sustainability

aspects, including environmental and social (E&S) considerations and climate-related risks and opportunities;

·	Appoint and dismiss CEO and other executives to whom executive management responsibilities were

delegated (called executive management ) and ensure their succession planning;

·	Oversee the management performance, management role in addressing material sustainability risks and

opportunities and align the remuneration of executive management with the long-term interests and

sustainability of the Company, according to the provisions of the Company’s remuneration policy;

·	Ensure there is a sound framework for internal controls and risk management;

·	Ensure that the Company has in place procedures to enable effective communication with shareholders and

other stakeholders.

x

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.1. The Board should ensure the

Company’s long-term success and

sustainability for the best interest of the

Company and its shareholders and taking

into account the interests of other

stakeholders. The Board should clearly

define and disclose the full scope of its

roles and responsibilities.

A.1., 4
Duration of appointment of Board and executive management should be set clearly and should, to the extent 

possible, foster stability and predictability. 
x

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.2. The Board should have an

appropriate balance of skills, experience,

gender diversity, knowledge and

independence to enable it to effectively

perform its duties and responsibilities.

A.2., 1 The Board should have at least five members. x

The Bylaws provides 3 members, 

according to art. 137, paragraph 

2 from Law 31/1990.

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.2. The Board should have an

appropriate balance of skills, experience,

gender diversity, knowledge and

independence to enable it to effectively

perform its duties and responsibilities.

A.2., 2

The Board should have in place a policy on Board and executive management diversity and should ensure that 

diversity requirements in terms of gender, age, experiences and skills are incorporated in the Nomination 

Policy.

x

A: GOVERNING BODIES



A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.2. The Board should have an 

appropriate balance of skills, experience, 

gender diversity, knowledge and 

independence to enable it to effectively 

perform its duties and responsibilities.

A.2., 3

The Board should develop a Board profile which specifies the desired characteristics and traits of its members 

including factors such as independence, diversity, integrity, specific skills and experience, industry knowledge, 

ability and willingness to devote adequate time and effort to Board responsibilities in the context of the needs 

of the Board and its committees and their exercise of the Board’s strategic and oversight roles. The Board 

profile can be part of the Nomination Policy. 

x

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.2. The Board should have an 

appropriate balance of skills, experience, 

gender diversity, knowledge and 

independence to enable it to effectively 

perform its duties and responsibilities.

A.2., 4

The majority of the members of the Board should be non-executives. At least a third of the Board members 

should be independent. Each independent member of the Board should submit a declaration regarding his/her 

independence at the time of his/her nomination for election or re-election as well as when any change in 

his/her status arises, as per the criteria of independence defined in law and in Appendix A to the Code. 

x

The 3 members of the Board of 

Directors are non-executive 

administrators. 

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.2. The Board should have an 

appropriate balance of skills, experience, 

gender diversity, knowledge and 

independence to enable it to effectively 

perform its duties and responsibilities.

A.2., 5

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee (or the entire Board if there is no Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee) should assess whether the directors can be considered independent under the 

factors taken into account, by examining whether there are any business or other personal relationships that 

could materially affect the independence and objectivity of the director and his/her ability to act in the best 

interests of the Company, its shareholders and stakeholders. 

x

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.2. The Board should have an 

appropriate balance of skills, experience, 

gender diversity, knowledge and 

independence to enable it to effectively 

perform its duties and responsibilities.

A.2., 6
The positions of Chairperson and Chief Executive Officer (CEO) are recommended to be held by different 

individuals. 
x

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.2. The Board should have an 

appropriate balance of skills, experience, 

gender diversity, knowledge and 

independence to enable it to effectively 

perform its duties and responsibilities.

A.2., 7
If the Chairperson and CEO functions are performed by the same person, it is recommended that the Board 

appoints an independent Vice-Chairperson.
x

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.3. The Board should ensure that a 

formal, rigorous and transparent 

procedure is put into place regarding the 

nomination of new members to the 

Board. 

A.3., 1

The Company should develop and disclose a board nomination policy (“Nomination Policy”) that should define 

the processes and procedures for the nomination, election or replacement of a director. The Nomination 

Policy, approved by the competent governance body, shall describe how the Company receives and evaluates 

nominations from shareholders (including minority shareholders) or from members of the Board, including in 

relation to the board profile, independence and diversity.

x It will be implemented

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.3. The Board should ensure that a 

formal, rigorous and transparent 

procedure is put into place regarding the 

nomination of new members to the 

Board. 

A.3., 2
The Board, through its Nomination and Remuneration Committee, if established, should monitor the 

nomination process of candidates for the position of Board member.

x

It will be implemented

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.3. The Board should ensure that a 

formal, rigorous and transparent 

procedure is put into place regarding the 

nomination of new members to the 

Board. 

A.3., 3

The Company should disclose to shareholders information on the experiences and CV of the director 

candidates that they require to make an informed decision on the appointment or reappointment of the 

directors including the following: 

·	candidates’ professional commitments and engagements, including executive and non-executive positions in 

companies, public authorities, not-for-profit bodies or other organisations; 

·	any existing or potential conflicts of interest including whether they have business, family or other 

relationships that could affect their performance as directors on the Board; 

·	which shareholder or member of the Board proposed each candidate for the Board positions.

x It will be implemented

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.4. The Board should establish 

committees which should assist the Board 

in the performance of its key 

responsibilities, dealing with strategic 

challenges and in managing sensitive 

issues with high potential for conflicts of 

interest. 

A.4., 1

The Board shall establish an Audit Committee to enhance its oversight capability over the financial reporting, 

internal control framework, internal and external audit processes, and compliance with applicable laws and 

regulations. Where a separate risk management committee is not required by law or already established, the 

Audit Committee will also include oversight responsibilities for the efficiency of the risk management 

framework.

x

Without an audit committee, the 

Board of Directors is the one 

who receives the inspection 

reports of the internal auditor 

and who is responsible for the 

annual evaluation of the internal 

inspection system. 

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.4. The Board should establish 

committees which should assist the Board 

in the performance of its key 

responsibilities, dealing with strategic 

challenges and in managing sensitive 

issues with high potential for conflicts of 

interest. 

A.4., 2

The Audit Committee is recommended to be composed of non-executive directors. The majority of the 

Committee members is recommended to be independent, including the Committee chairperson.  The Audit 

Committee, as a whole, should have competencies relevant to the Company’s area of operations. The 

Committee and its members should comply with the applicable national and European legislation.

x

No audit committee being 

established, there is no question 

of electing an independent non-

executive director to manage the 

committee. 



A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.4. The Board should establish 

committees which should assist the Board 

in the performance of its key 

responsibilities, dealing with strategic 

challenges and in managing sensitive 

issues with high potential for conflicts of 

interest. 

A.4., 3

The Boards of Premium Tier companies should set up a Nomination and Remuneration Committee formed of 

non-executive directors. The majority of the Committee members is recommended to be independent, 

including the Committee chairperson. The Board may also establish a separate Nomination Committee and a 

separate Remuneration Committee if the Board composition accommodates it and if this is justified given the 

Company’s size and complexity of its business and governance structures.

x

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.4. The Board should establish 

committees which should assist the Board 

in the performance of its key 

responsibilities, dealing with strategic 

challenges and in managing sensitive 

issues with high potential for conflicts of 

interest. 

A.4., 4

In addition to its specific responsibilities as provided under this Code, the Nomination and Remuneration 

Committee should:

i.	Review and recommend to the Board the size and composition of the Board and lead the development and 

ongoing review of the Board profile;

ii.	Identify individuals qualified to become Board members and members of the executive management, if 

requested; evaluate the candidates for executive management roles; evaluate the candidates proposed by the 

shareholders or by Board members for a director role and inform the GMS accordingly; 

iii.	Make recommendations to the Board concerning committee appointments (other than the Nomination 

and Remuneration Committee); 

iv.	Coordinate an annual evaluation of the Board, directors and committees in line with provisions set out in 

Principle A.5.;

v.	Assist the Board in fulfilling its responsibilities related to the Company’s remuneration policy; 

vi.	Assist the Board in the development of the succession plans for executive management, as well as the 

emergency succession plans and CEO search process, as required; 

vii.	Oversee the administration of the Company’s compensation and benefits plans.

x It will be implemented

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.4. The Board should establish 

committees which should assist the Board 

in the performance of its key 

responsibilities, dealing with strategic 

challenges and in managing sensitive 

issues with high potential for conflicts of 

interest. 

A.4., 5

The role and responsibilities of Board committees should be defined in separate internal regulation (operating 

regulations) and disclosed on the Company’s website. If the Company chooses not to establish any of the 

Board committees not required by law, the corresponding tasks and responsibilities shall be done by the Board 

and should be adequately stated in the Board’s internal regulation.

x It will be implemented

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.4. The Board should establish 

committees which should assist the Board 

in the performance of its key 

responsibilities, dealing with strategic 

challenges and in managing sensitive 

issues with high potential for conflicts of 

interest. 

A.4., 6

The evaluation of independence for the members of the committees, including when the members of the 

committees are appointed by the GMS, shall be carried out according to the same procedure applicable to the 

independent members of the Board.

x It will be implemented

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.4. The Board should establish 

committees which should assist the Board 

in the performance of its key 

responsibilities, dealing with strategic 

challenges and in managing sensitive 

issues with high potential for conflicts of 

interest. 

A.4., 7
The chairpersons of the Audit Committee and Nomination and Remuneration Committee should not be the 

Chairperson of the Board or of any other committee, unless this is justified by the size of the Board.
x It will be implemented

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.5. The Board should set up robust 

Board operating procedures as well as 

Board evaluation and continuous 

development mechanisms to improve 

directors’ skills and their ability to 

effectively deliver their responsibilities.

A.5., 1

The Board Chairperson is primarily responsible for ensuring that the Board functions properly. The Board’s 

internal regulation should contain the role and responsibilities of the Board Chairperson and the Board 

Chairperson, at a minimum, should:

•	Determine the agenda of the Board meetings, chair such meetings and ensure that minutes are kept of such 

meetings;

•	Ensure the Board receives accurate, timely, useful, succinct information to enable the Board to make sound 

decisions;

•	Ensure the Board has sufficient time for consultation and decision-making;

•	Enable the Committees to function properly and that there is effective communication with Board 

committees, including actionable, insightful reports of committees back to the full Board;

•	Ensure the performance of the Board is evaluated and discussed at least once a year and disclosed as per 

provision D.1.3;

•	Ensure that the Board has proper working relationship with the executive management. The CEO and the 

Chairman of the Board (if positions are held by different individuals) shall meet regularly;

•	Address and manage internal disputes and conflicts of interest concerning Board members.

x It will be implemented

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.5. The Board should set up robust 

Board operating procedures as well as 

Board evaluation and continuous 

development mechanisms to improve 

directors’ skills and their ability to 

effectively deliver their responsibilities.

A.5., 2 The Board should meet as often as necessary but not less than six (6)  times a year. x



A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.5. The Board should set up robust 

Board operating procedures as well as 

Board evaluation and continuous 

development mechanisms to improve 

directors’ skills and their ability to 

effectively deliver their responsibilities.

A.5., 3

The Board can request to designate the Corporate Secretary who should assist the Board in complying with its 

obligations under law, Board internal regulation and other policies. The Corporate Secretary should be a senior 

officer in the Company tasked with assisting the Board and its committees in organising their activities, in 

preparing for the meetings, annual Board and committee performance evaluation and director training 

programs, if the case.

x

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.5. The Board should set up robust 

Board operating procedures as well as 

Board evaluation and continuous 

development mechanisms to improve 

directors’ skills and their ability to 

effectively deliver their responsibilities.

A.5., 4
The Board should clearly define the rights and responsibilities, scope of authority and other issues related to 

the Corporate Secretary.
x

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.5. The Board should set up robust 

Board operating procedures as well as 

Board evaluation and continuous 

development mechanisms to improve 

directors’ skills and their ability to 

effectively deliver their responsibilities.

A.5., 5

The Board and its committees should develop and approve an annual internal work plan identifying topics to 

address during the year before the end of the previous year. The plan should take into account decisions that 

need to be proposed to the GMS, reporting by management and internal control functions, the required 

frequency of Board and Committee meetings, and should be reviewed by the Chairperson, assisted by the 

Corporate Secretary.

x It will be implemented

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.5. The Board should set up robust 

Board operating procedures as well as 

Board evaluation and continuous 

development mechanisms to improve 

directors’ skills and their ability to 

effectively deliver their responsibilities.

A.5., 6

The Board should conduct an annual evaluation of the composition, activity and dynamics of the Board and its 

committees, individually and as a whole, and which should be coordinated by the Nomination and the 

Remuneration Committee. 

x It will be implemented

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.5. The Board should set up robust 

Board operating procedures as well as 

Board evaluation and continuous 

development mechanisms to improve 

directors’ skills and their ability to 

effectively deliver their responsibilities.

A.5., 7

The Nomination and Remuneration Committee should share the results of the Board evaluation with the 

whole Board and should then set follow up actions, if any, including professional development and training 

plans for the Board to fill gaps. 

x It will be implemented

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.5. The Board should set up robust 

Board operating procedures as well as 

Board evaluation and continuous 

development mechanisms to improve 

directors’ skills and their ability to 

effectively deliver their responsibilities.

A.5., 8

The Board’s internal regulation should require Company orientation (induction) programmes  for newly 

appointed directors, ensured by internal staff of the Company. The Board’s internal regulation can also include 

references for ongoing director education program, if needed. The implementation of any orientation and 

ongoing trainings programmes for directors (as per the Board decision) is made under the oversight of the 

Nomination and Remuneration Committee, with the support of the Corporate Secretary. Based on the results 

of the annual board evaluation, the Nomination and Remuneration Committee jointly with the Board 

Chairperson shall develop professional development programmes focusing on the areas where capacity should 

be built among Board members. 

x It will be implemented

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.6. Executive management is responsible 

for day-to-day management of the 

Company. The Board should ensure that 

the executive management is capable of 

effectively running the Company and that 

its composition, competence, roles and 

management incentives support the 

successful implementation of Company’s 

strategy and plans.

A.6., 1

Executive management should run the Company and be accountable to the Board. Division of responsibilities 

between the Board and the executive management and between different members of the executive 

management should be clearly articulated in the Company’s by-laws and the internal regulations of the 

Company.  

x

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.6. Executive management is responsible 

for day-to-day management of the 

Company. The Board should ensure that 

the executive management is capable of 

effectively running the Company and that 

its composition, competence, roles and 

management incentives support the 

successful implementation of Company’s 

strategy and plans.

A.6., 2
When Board Chairperson and CEO roles are exercised by one individual, the different responsibilities of the 

Board Chairperson and CEO should be clearly defined and distinguished in the Company by-laws. 
x



A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.6. Executive management is responsible 

for day-to-day management of the 

Company. The Board should ensure that 

the executive management is capable of 

effectively running the Company and that 

its composition, competence, roles and 

management incentives support the 

successful implementation of Company’s 

strategy and plans.

A.6., 3

The Board should ensure that the executive management is comprised of persons with adequate knowledge, 

skills, diversity and experience to support successful Company performance and that there are measures in 

place to provide for the orderly succession of executive management.

x

A: GOVERNING 

BODIES

A.6. Executive management is responsible 

for day-to-day management of the 

Company. The Board should ensure that 

the executive management is capable of 

effectively running the Company and that 

its composition, competence, roles and 

management incentives support the 

successful implementation of Company’s 

strategy and plans.

A.6., 4

The Board, with the support of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee, should annually evaluate

executive management’s performance, the effectiveness of its cooperation with the Board, including the

information provided to the Board.

x

B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.1. The Company should have an 

adequate and effective internal control 

framework and an enterprise risk 

management framework, taking into 

account its strategy, size, complexity of 

operations and risk profile including 

potential environmental and social 

impact of its activities.

B.1., 1

The Board determines the nature and extent of the risks the Company is willing to take necessary for the 

achievement of Company’s strategic objectives (i.e., the Company’s risk appetite) and should ensure there are 

clear structures, policies and procedures in place that identify, evaluate, report, manage and monitor 

significant and emerging risks, including risks related to sustainability, cybersecurity and the use of digital 

technologies. The Board should explain in the annual report the mechanisms and processes in place to identify 

and manage risks.

x It will be implemented

B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.1. The Company should have an 

adequate and effective internal control 

framework and an enterprise risk 

management framework, taking into 

account its strategy, size, complexity of 

operations and risk profile including 

potential environmental and social 

impact of its activities.

B.1., 2

The Board should adopt a formal risk management policy, to ensure accurate, complete and timely 

identification, measurement and reporting of risks, adequate and feasible risk control measures as well as 

integration of an E&S risks into the risk management framework in support of the Company’s strategy 

implementation.

x It will be implemented

B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.1. The Company should have an 

adequate and effective internal control 

framework and an enterprise risk 

management framework, taking into 

account its strategy, size, complexity of 

operations and risk profile including 

potential environmental and social 

impact of its activities.

B.1., 3

The Board and Audit Committee should understand emerging information technology and artificial intelligence-

related changes so to mitigate cybersecurity risks. Time should be given to the AI risks and opportunities and 

cybersecurity on Board agenda to ensure understanding of cyber protection. 

x It will be implemented

B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.1. The Company should have an 

adequate and effective internal control 

framework and an enterprise risk 

management framework, taking into 

account its strategy, size, complexity of 

operations and risk profile including 

potential environmental and social 

impact of its activities.

B.1., 4

The Company is recommended to establish a risk management function responsible for ensuring accurate, 

complete and timely identification of the risks, ensuring that adequate and feasible risk control measures are 

in place and monitoring the risk management procedures. The risk management function, through the Chief 

Risk Officer (CRO), where present, should have a direct communication and functional reporting to the Board 

and Audit Committee (if there is no separate Risk Committee). 

x It will be implemented

B: RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL FRAMEWORK



B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.1. The Company should have an 

adequate and effective internal control 

framework and an enterprise risk 

management framework, taking into 

account its strategy, size, complexity of 

operations and risk profile including 

potential environmental and social 

impact of its activities.

B.1., 5

The Board with the assistance from the Audit Committee should at least annually assess the adequacy and 

effectiveness of Company’s risk management and internal control framework (including operational and 

compliance controls) and make relevant recommendations. The assessment should consider the effectiveness 

and scope of the internal audit function, the adequacy of risk management and compliance, internal control 

reports, if they are required by applicable legislation, to the Audit Committee, management’s responsiveness 

and effectiveness in dealing with identified internal control failings or weaknesses and submission of relevant 

reports to the Board. 

x It will be implemented

B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.1. The Company should have an 

adequate and effective internal control 

framework and an enterprise risk 

management framework, taking into 

account its strategy, size, complexity of 

operations and risk profile including 

potential environmental and social 

impact of its activities.

B.1., 6

The Company should develop and make available on a free of charge basis on the Company’s website a whistle-

blowing mechanism which would enable employees and stakeholders to make reports about suspected 

breaches or wrongdoings as per the applicable legislation in place. 

x It will be implemented

B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.2. The Audit Committee should assist 

the Board with ensuring the integrity of 

financial and non-financial reporting, 

establishing an effective risk management 

and internal control framework and 

maintaining an appropriate relationship 

with the Company’s external auditors.

B.2., 1

In addition to its responsibilities mentioned in legislation and elsewhere in the Code, the Audit Committee 

should:

·	Review the Company’s internal controls and risk management frameworks;

·	Oversee the development and application of the Company’s policies on conflicts of interests and related party 

transactions;

·	Ensure independence and review the effectiveness of the Company’s internal audit function and make a 

recommendation to the Board;

·	Oversee the internal audit function;

·	Oversee the preparation of sustainability-related reports and information included in them, unless this task is 

assigned to another committee;

·	Oversee the framework for ensuring the Company’s compliance with applicable legal and regulatory 

requirements and internal regulations of the Company (like the procedures for reporting breaches of the law 

or the Company’s Code of Conduct), unless this task is assigned to another committee.

x It will be implemented

B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.2. The Audit Committee should assist 

the Board with ensuring the integrity of 

financial and non-financial reporting, 

establishing an effective risk management 

and internal control framework and 

maintaining an appropriate relationship 

with the Company’s external auditors.

B.2., 2
Whenever the Code mentions reviews or analysis to be exercised by the Audit Committee, these should be 

followed by regular (at least annual) or ad-hoc reports to the Board. 
v It will be implemented

B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.2. The Audit Committee should assist 

the Board with ensuring the integrity of 

financial and non-financial reporting, 

establishing an effective risk management 

and internal control framework and 

maintaining an appropriate relationship 

with the Company’s external auditors.

B.2., 3

The Audit Committee should monitor the independence and objectivity of the external auditor. The Committee 

should approve a policy on the provision of permitted non-audit services by the external auditor in line with 

legal requirements and enforce implementation of that policy. Committee’s findings regarding the 

independence of the external auditor should be disclosed in the annual report.

x It will be implemented

B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.2. The Audit Committee should assist 

the Board with ensuring the integrity of 

financial and non-financial reporting, 

establishing an effective risk management 

and internal control framework and 

maintaining an appropriate relationship 

with the Company’s external auditors.

B.2., 4

The Audit Committee should discuss the annual audit work plan with the external auditor covering the scope 

and materiality of the activities to be audited. The audit committee should meet the external auditor as 

needed to discuss issues identified and to monitor the quality of the services provided.

x It will be implemented

B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.3. The Board should ensure the 

independence of the internal audit 

function. Company’s internal audit 

function should provide independent and 

objective assurance on the effectiveness 

of risk management framework and 

internal control framework. 

B.3., 1

The Board should ensure that the internal audit has the authority, resources and procedures adequate to assist 

the Board in ensuring effectiveness and efficiency of the Company’s risk management and internal control 

framework. 

x



B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.3. The Board should ensure the 

independence of the internal audit 

function. Company’s internal audit 

function should provide independent and 

objective assurance on the effectiveness 

of risk management framework and 

internal control framework. 

B.3., 2

To ensure fulfillment of the core functions of the internal audit function, the head of the function should be 

appointed by and report functionally directly to the Board via the Audit Committee, who shall be tasked with 

approving his/her appointment and dismissal. This is without prejudice to administrative reporting to the CEO 

and sharing information with the Company’s executive management, in line with legal requirements and 

professional standards.

x

B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.3. The Board should ensure the 

independence of the internal audit 

function. Company’s internal audit 

function should provide independent and 

objective assurance on the effectiveness 

of risk management framework and 

internal control framework. 

B.3., 3

The internal audit function should be established in line with applicable legal requirements and industry 

standards (e.g., Institute of Internal Auditors). The internal audit authority, composition, remuneration, annual 

budget, working procedures and other relevant matters shall be regulated in separate internal audit’s internal 

regulation approved by the Board, following the recommendation of the Audit Committee.

x

B: RISK 

MANAGEMENT 

AND INTERNAL 

CONTROL 

FRAMEWORK

B.3. The Board should ensure the 

independence of the internal audit 

function. Company’s internal audit 

function should provide independent and 

objective assurance on the effectiveness 

of risk management framework and 

internal control framework. 

B.3., 4

The Audit Committee should agree an annual internal audit work plan with the internal auditor, receive 

internal audit reports, updates on key audit issues, monitor implementation of recommendations of the 

internal audit and provide necessary guidance.

x

C: 

PERFORMANCE, 

MOTIVATION 

AND REWARD

C.1. Members of the Board shall receive 

remuneration corresponding to the 

volume and weight of powers and their 

responsibilities, rather than the 

performance of management or the 

Company. The structure and amount of 

director’s remuneration should enable 

the Company to attract, retain and 

motivate the competent and qualified 

directors.

C.1., 1

Board members should receive remuneration, as per the Remuneration Policy of the Company. Members who 

also serve on Board committees should receive additional remuneration for this work. But in no circumstances 

should the remuneration be linked to the number of board or committee meetings.

x

C: 

PERFORMANCE, 

MOTIVATION 

AND REWARD

C.2. The Board shall ensure there is a 

formal and transparent policy and 

procedure for determining the 

remuneration of executive management 

that aligns with the long-term interests of 

the Company and the Company’s 

strategy. This policy shall be presented, 

subject for approval, to the GMS in line 

with legal requirements.

C.2., 1

The Board should determine the annual remuneration of the executive management, based on the 

recommendations of the Nomination and Remuneration Committee and in accordance with the Company’s 

remuneration policy. The remuneration policy should be prepared in accordance with the relevant legal 

requirements.

x

C: 

PERFORMANCE, 

MOTIVATION 

AND REWARD

C.2. The Board shall ensure there is a 

formal and transparent policy and 

procedure for determining the 

remuneration of executive management 

that aligns with the long-term interests of 

the Company and the Company’s 

strategy. This policy shall be presented, 

subject for approval, to the GMS in line 

with legal requirements.

C.2., 2

Levels of remuneration for executive management members and key performance indicators taken into 

account when determining variable (performance-based) part of the remuneration should be set in advance 

and be measurable and appropriate in relation to the agreed strategy and risk appetite, the economic 

environment within which the Company operates, and the pay and conditions of employees within the 

Company. In particular, they should include indicators related to non-financial performance and appropriate 

sustainability objectives.

x

C: 

PERFORMANCE, 

MOTIVATION 

AND REWARD

C.2. The Board shall ensure there is a 

formal and transparent policy and 

procedure for determining the 

remuneration of executive management 

that aligns with the long-term interests of 

the Company and the Company’s 

strategy. This policy shall be presented, 

subject for approval, to the GMS in line 

with legal requirements.

C.2., 3
Company’s shares and/or share purchase options should represent a significant part (e.g., not less than 10%) 

of the executive management member’s total variable remuneration. 
x

C: PERFORMANCE, MOTIVATION AND REWARD



D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 1

The Company should make sure to provide accurate, complete and timely financial and operational 

information, including quarterly, half-yearly and annual reports, as well as current reports. Companies should 

ensure all relevant information is easily accessible to investors, including through the Company website and 

other public information sources, as the case may be.

x

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 2

The Company is recommended to have an Investor Relations (IR) function and should appoint a dedicated 

person in charge of IR function. The contact details of the person or persons charged of the IR function shall be 

available on the Company’s website. The IR function will report directly to the CEO/CFO, underscoring its 

significance within the Company's hierarchy and emphasizing its central role in managing and communicating 

the Company’s capital market engagements and status. The Company should organise induction and regular 

training/courses, if needed, for the IR function, tailored to its specific needs and responsibilities.

x

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 3
The Company should include on its corporate website a dedicated Investor Relations section, with all relevant 

information of interest for investors, available both in Romanian and English.
x

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 3

The company should include on its Investor Relations section:

•	Main corporate regulations: updated articles of association, GMS procedures, board’s internal regulation and 

board committees’ internal regulations.

x

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 3

The company should include on its Investor Relations section:

•	List of current members of the Board, Board’s Committees and executive management, providing an up-to-

date information on independence status , professional CVs (containing at least: name, surname, gender, 

nationality, age; work experience by year, position and Company; studies, field of study and academic or 

professional institution granting the diploma), other professional commitments, including executive and non-

executive Board positions in companies, not-for-profit institutions and state institutions; relationship with 

shareholders holding at least 5% of the voting rights/shares issued by the Company; the duration of the 

appointment of the members of the Board, the Committees and the executive management, specifying the 

date from which they were appointed.

x It will be implemented

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 3
The company should include on its Investor Relations section:

•	Current reports and periodic reports (quarterly, semi-annual and annual reports).
x

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 3

The company should include on its Investor Relations section:

•	Information related to GMS: the agenda, supporting materials and the decisions taken; procedure for running 

the GMS; the Nomination Policy; candidates’ professional CVs (containing at least: name, surname, gender, 

nationality, age; work experience by year, position and Company; studies, field of study and academic or 

professional institution granting the diploma), as well as any other information presented at A.3.3; 

communication channel(s) for shareholders to address questions; answers to shareholders’ questions related 

to the agenda; declarations of independence for board candidates and evaluations made by Nomination and 

Remuneration Committee/Board for candidates, including their compliance with independence criteria.

x

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 3

The company should include on its Investor Relations section:

•	Information on Board evaluation, made as per Provision A.5.7, including evaluation criteria and process, as 

well as a summary result of the evaluation and actions that have been or will be undertaken as a result of the 

evaluation.

x It will be implemented

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 3

The company should include on its Investor Relations section:

•	Information on corporate events, such as payment of dividends and other distributions to shareholders, or 

other events leading to the acquisition or limitation of rights of a shareholder, including the deadlines and 

principles applied to such operations. Such information should be published within a timeframe that enables 

investors to make investment decisions.

x It will be implemented

D: DISCLOSURE AND INVESTOR RELATIONS



D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 3

The company should include on its Investor Relations section:

•	Corporate policies, among which code of conduct, dividend policy, remuneration policy, forecast policy, policy 

for communication with investors, the corporate social responsibility (CSR)/sponsorship policy, policy for 

related parties’ transactions, policy for diversity, equity and inclusion, and whistleblowing policy (if not already 

part of the Code of Conduct). 

x It will be implemented

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 4

The Company should organise at least two meetings/conference calls with analysts and investors each year. 

The information presented on these occasions should be published in the IR section of the Company website at 

the time of the meetings/conference calls.

x It will be implemented

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 5

The Company should disclose the material and reportable non-financial and sustainability issues with emphasis 

on the disclosure of environmental, social and governance (ESG) issues of its business and operations in line 

with the recognized standard of sustainability reporting. The Company’s sustainability statements shall be 

disclosed on its website.

x It will be implemented

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.1. The Company should ensure 

adequate communications with 

shareholders, investors, regulators and 

other stakeholders and establish 

adequate systems for financial and 

sustainability reporting.

D.1., 6
The Company should have a CSR/sponsorship policy to guide the activity in the area of supporting CSR 

activities and sponsorship.
x It will be implemented

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.2. The Company should ensure fair and 

equitable treatment of all its 

shareholders, as well as availability of all 

needed tools and information to allow 

shareholders to exercise their rights in 

relation to the Company.

D.2., 1
The Company should have a dividend policy as a set of directions the Company intends to follow regarding the 

distribution of net profit.
x It will be implemented

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.2. The Company should ensure fair and 

equitable treatment of all its 

shareholders, as well as availability of all 

needed tools and information to allow 

shareholders to exercise their rights in 

relation to the Company.

D.2., 2

The procedure for running the GMS should not restrict the participation of shareholders in GMS and the 

exercise of their rights. Amendments of the procedure for running the GMS should take effect, at the earliest, 

as of the next GMS.

x It will be implemented

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.2. The Company should ensure fair and 

equitable treatment of all its 

shareholders, as well as availability of all 

needed tools and information to allow 

shareholders to exercise their rights in 

relation to the Company.

D.2., 3
The external auditors should attend the shareholders’ meetings where their reports are presented, in order to 

respond to shareholders’ questions.
x

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.2. The Company should ensure fair and 

equitable treatment of all its 

shareholders, as well as availability of all 

needed tools and information to allow 

shareholders to exercise their rights in 

relation to the Company.

D.2., 4

The Board should present to the annual GMS a summary of the assessment of the adequacy and effectiveness 

of the risk management and internal control framework, as per the related information included in the annual 

report.

x

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.2. The Company should ensure fair and 

equitable treatment of all its 

shareholders, as well as availability of all 

needed tools and information to allow 

shareholders to exercise their rights in 

relation to the Company.

D.2., 5

The Company should stimulate engagement with shareholders and investors by: 

•	Encouraging active shareholder participation in GMS, like ensuring conditions for virtual participation.

•	Holding regular briefings and updates for investors, especially during significant corporate events.

•	Establishing channels for shareholders to provide feedback and ask questions, ensuring responses are timely 

and comprehensive.

x It will be implemented

D: DISCLOSURE 

AND INVESTOR 

RELATIONS

D.2. The Company should ensure fair and 

equitable treatment of all its 

shareholders, as well as availability of all 

needed tools and information to allow 

shareholders to exercise their rights in 

relation to the Company.

D.2., 6

Any professional, consultant, expert or financial analyst may participate in the shareholders’ meeting upon 

prior invitation from the Chairperson of the Board. Accredited journalists may also participate in the GMS, 

unless the Chairperson decides otherwise.

x It will be implemented

E: SUSTAINABILITY AND STAKEHOLDERS



E: 

SUSTAINABILITY 

AND 

STAKEHOLDERS

E.1. The Company should integrate 

sustainability aspects in its strategy and 

mitigate any material negative 

environmental and social impacts of its 

operations, to the possible extent.

E.1., 1

The Board should ensure that sustainability, environmental and social considerations are integrated in the 

Company’s strategy and operations, risk management and remuneration practices and shall oversee this 

integration. A specialised sustainability committee or one of the standing committees of the Board shall assist 

the Board with these tasks.

x It will be implemented

E: 

SUSTAINABILITY 

AND 

STAKEHOLDERS

E.1. The Company should integrate 

sustainability aspects in its strategy and 

mitigate any material negative 

environmental and social impacts of its 

operations, to the possible extent.

E.1., 2

The Board should ensure that Company’s operations run according to the national and international E&S 

standards and Company’s E&S policies are consistent with its long-term objectives. In particular, the Company 

shall have internal acts relating to its responsibilities for environmental and social issues and policies and 

procedures that enable it to identify material factors and assess the impact on the Company’s activities. 

x

E: 

SUSTAINABILITY 

AND 

STAKEHOLDERS

E.1. The Company should integrate 

sustainability aspects in its strategy and 

mitigate any material negative 

environmental and social impacts of its 

operations, to the possible extent.

E.1., 3

Whenever a decision to be approved by the Board has potential material and negative E&S impact, the Board 

should receive from the executive management (i) an analysis on how this decision is aligned with the 

Company’s sustainability objectives and E&S policies or (ii) proposal of the measures to mitigate negative E&S 

impacts.

x It will be implemented

E: 

SUSTAINABILITY 

AND 

STAKEHOLDERS

E.2. The Company should have in place a 

process for identifying the stakeholders 

affected by Company’s operations. The 

Board should take into consideration 

stakeholders’ interests and ensure there 

is active communication between the 

Company and its stakeholders. 

E.2., 1

The Board should ensure that there is a formal stakeholder identification process for Company’s stakeholders 

including investors, creditors, clients, employees and suppliers, as well as targeted approaches for engaging 

with its priority stakeholders.

x It will be implemented

E: 

SUSTAINABILITY 

AND 

STAKEHOLDERS

E.3. The Board should adopt a Code of 

Conduct with adequate scope including 

guiding principles which reflect the 

Company’s commitment to ethics, 

integrity and quality of performance.

E.3., 1
The Board should develop a purpose statement and a vision statement as well as articulate Company’s values, 

so the entire organisation understands the Company’s strategic direction.
x It will be implemented

E: 

SUSTAINABILITY 

AND 

STAKEHOLDERS

E.3. The Board should adopt a Code of 

Conduct with adequate scope including 

guiding principles which reflect the 

Company’s commitment to ethics, 

integrity and quality of performance.

E.3., 2

The Board should adopt a Code of Conduct for Board members, executive management and Company 

employees, with clear provisions aimed at preventing and sanctioning fraud and bribery. The Board should not 

permit any waiver of any ethics requirement by any director, executive manager or employee.

x It will be implemented

E: 

SUSTAINABILITY 

AND 

STAKEHOLDERS

E.3. The Board should adopt a Code of 

Conduct with adequate scope including 

guiding principles which reflect the 

Company’s commitment to ethics, 

integrity and quality of performance.

E.3., 3

The Board should ensure that the Code of Conduct policies are integrated into Company’s practices and 

incorporated into the onboarding process for new hires. The Board should ensure the efficient implementation 

and monitoring of compliance with the Code of Conduct and periodically review it.

x It will be implemented
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